Coupe test: Blade cut resistance
Tear resistance
Puncture resistance

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

Abrasion resistance 4

TDM: Cutr

Test criteria according to
EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018
Abrasion resistance (number of rubs)
Coupe test: Blade cut resistance (Index)
Tear resistance (newtons)

Puncture resistance (newtons)

TDM: Cut resistance
(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

Performance level

1 2 3 4 5 «x
100 500 2000 8000

12 25 5 10 20

0 25 50 75

200 60 100 150

Performance level of the mitts/gloves only applicable to the whole mitt including all layers.

Cleaning information and production date: Refer to washing label with the product.

Lifespan: 2 years

Keep original packaging for transportation.
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ENGLISH

User Instruction for protective gloves of the certification category Il according to the PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Cut resistant gloves, certified - set of 2 pcs., HENDI no. 556641

Available size: 8 / L (minimum glove length: 240 mm

Dexterity: Level 5

Carefully read these instructions before using gloves

Al Usage

- These gloves are designed to give hands protection when handling sharp blades, such as kitchen knives in professional kitchen use.

- Gloves are accompanied with the below pictogram which in conformity with Personal Protective Equipment regulation [EU) 2014/425.

- The scope of protection corresponds to medium mechanical risks according to the European standard EN 388:2016+A1:2018.

- Wear the gloves properly. It should cover the entire hand area and be pulled over the wrist.

Precaution for use

- Before use, inspection for any defects o imperfections. DO NOT wear damaged gloves and must be replaced as they no longer provide sufficient protection!

- Never use these gloves with chemicals as it will lose its protection properties.

- The gloves DO NOT provide protection against chemicals, hot liguids, oils or greases.

- DO NOT use near open flames!

- DO NOT use gloves near moving machine parts!

- Gloves life depend on usage. It ends when there are visible signs of wear or damage on the surface of the gloves or when any layer of the gloves is broken or bleached
- For dulling during the cut resistance test, the coupe test results are only indicative while the TDM cut resistance test is the reference performance result.

Cleaning and maintenance

- DO NOT wring or twist. Allow the gloves line drying at room temperature. Make sure completely dry before use. DO NOT use any chemicals or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves
Storage

- Keep away from direct sunlight. Store in a cool dry place.

- Keep away from hot objects and naked flame,

Service life

- The service life depends on the intensity of use and the degree of wear in the respective application areas (up to max. 2 years from the production datel. Production date marked on the washing label.
- DO NOT use the gloves when there are visible signs of wear or damage on the surface

Disposal

- Used gloves may be contaminated with infectious or other hazardous materials. Disposal of the gloves according to local environmental regulations
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EU type examination issued by:

TOV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Niirnberg, Germany
Notified Body No: 0197

EU Declaration of Conformity
You can obtain the EU Declaration of Conformity at: www.hendi.com

It meets the requirements of the below listed standards and technical regulations
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Disclaimer of liability
“HENDI"is not liable for damages resulting from use of the gloves cantrary to the purpose or contrary to the above instructions. Use the gloves as described above only

Manufacturer:

HENDIB.V.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31317 681 040

Email: info@hendi.eu

DEUTSCH

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

‘ZAZD

3
Abriebfestigkeit (Anzaht Scheuertouren] J
(Coup t)

Weiterrei

Durchstichkraft
(EN 1S0 13997)

Bestimmung des Widerstandes gegen Schnitte

Priifkriterien geman

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018
Abriebfestigkeit (Anzahl der Reibungen)
Coupe-Test: Klingenschnittwiderstand (Index)
ZerreiBfestigkeit [Newton]
Durchschlagfestigkeit (Newton]

TDM: Schnittfestigkeit
(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

Parameter

1 2 3 4 5 «x
100 500 2000 8000

1.2 25 5 10 20

10 25 50 75

20 60 100 150

Gebrauchsanweisung fiir Schutzhandschuhe der Zertifizierungskategorie Il geméaB der PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425
Schnittfeste Handschuhe, zertifiziert - 2 Stk., HENDI no. 556641

Verfiigbare Gréfe: 8/ L [Mindesthandschuhlange: 240 mm]
Fingerfertigkeit: Stufe 5
Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfaltig durch, bevor Sie Handschuhe benutzen
Al Verwendung
- Diese Handschuhe wurden entwickelt, um den Handen beim Umgang mit scharfen Messern, wie Kiichenmessern in der professionellen Kiiche, Schutz zu bieten.
- Den Handschuhen wurde das folgende Piktogramm beigefiigt, das sich mit der Verordnung fiir eine persénliche Schutzausriistung (EU) 2016/425.
- Der Schutzbereich entspricht den mittleren mechanischen Risiken gemaB der europaischen Norm EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- Tragen Sie die Handschuhe ordnungsgemsB. Er sollte den gesamten Handbereich abdecken und iiber das Handgelenk gezogen werden.
BJ. Vorsichtsmafinahme fiir den Gebrauch
- Vor dem Gebrauch miissen Méngel oder Unvollkommenheiten gepriift werden. TRAGEN SIE KEINE beschadigten Handschuhe, sonst miissen Sie diese ersetzen, da sie keinen ausreichenden Schutz mehr bieten!
- Verwenden Sie diese Handschuhe niemals mit Chemikalien, da diese ihre Schutzeigenschaften beeintréchtigen.
- Die Handschuhe schiitzen NICHT vor Chemikalien, heiflen Fliissigkeiten, Olen oder Fetten.
- Verwenden Sie die Handschuhe NICHT in der Nahe offener Flammen!
- VERWENDEN SIE KEINE Handschuhe in der Nahe von beweglichen Maschinenteilen!
- Die Lebensdauer der Handschuhe hangt von ihrer Verwendung ab. Es endet, wann immer sichtbare Anzeichen von VerschleiB oder Beschadigungen an der Oberfléche der Handschuhe zu erkennen sind oder wann
immer eine Zwi der e gebrochen oder ist.
- Fiir die Stumpfheit wahrend des sind die Coup g
CJ. Reinigung und Wartung
- Wringen und verdrehen Sie sie NICHT. Lassen Sie die Handschuhe bei Zimmertemperatur trocknen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sie vor dem Gebrauch vollstandig getrocknet sind. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen der
Handschuhe KEINE Chemikalien oder scharfkantigen Gegenstande.
DJ. Lagerung
- Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schiitzen. Bewahren Sie sie an einem kiihlen, trockenen Ort auf.
- Halten Sie sie von heifien Gegensténden und offenen Flammen entfernt.
E). Gebrauchsdauer
- Die Gebrauchsdauer héngt von der Nutzungsintensitét und dem Verschleifigrad in den jeweiligen Anwendungsbereichen ab (bis maximal 2 Jahre ab Produktionsdatum). Das Produktionsdatum ist auf dem
Waschetikett angegeben
- Verwenden Sie die Handschuhe NICHT, wann immer sichtbare Abnutzungsspuren oder Beschadigungen auf der Oberfliche zu erkennen sind.
F). Entsorgung
- Abgetragene Handschuhe kénnen mit infektiésen oder anderen gefahrlichen Stoffen kontaminiert sein. Eine Entsorgung der Handschuhe muss gemaB den drlichen Umweltschutzbestimmungen erfolgen.

nur indikativ, wahrend der TDM-: i das Refer i !l ist.

EU-Typenmusterpriifung ausgestellt von:
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Benannte Stellen-Nr.: 0197

EU-Konformitatserklarung
Die EU-Konformitatserklarung erhalten Sie unter: www.hendi.com

Lei i der Féustlinge/t gilt nur fiir den gesamten Faustling einschlieflich Er erfiillt die Anforderungen der unten aufgefiihrten Normen und technischen Vorschriften
aller Schichten. EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN S0 13997:1999, EN 150 21420:2020.
) ) Haftungsausschluss
und pro-Prognose-Versteiger Siehe Waschetikett mit dem .HENDI" haftet nicht fiir Schiden, die durch eine zweckentfremdete Verwendung der Handschuhe ader durch Missachtung obiger Anweisungen entstehen. Verwenden Sie die Handschuhe nur fiir den oben beschriebenen
Produkt. Zweck.
Hersteller:
Lebensdauer: 2 Jahre HENDI B.V.
c € Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
o die Ori i el: +31 317 681 040
Bewahren Sie die Originalverpackung fiir den Transport auf. Email: info@hendi.eu
catll
EN 388: 2015 Gebruik ijzing voor veiligheidsh hoenen van certificeringscategorie Il volgens de PBM-verordening (EU) 2016/425
+A1 -2.018 Snijbestendige handschoenen, gecertificeerd - set van 2 stuks., HENDI nr. 556641
Verkrijgbare maat: 8 / L (Minimale handschoenlengte: 240 mm)
Dexteriteit: Niveau 5
Lees deze instructies aandachtig door voordat u handschoenen gebruikt
Al Gebruik
- Deze handschoenen zijn gemaakt om de handen bescherming te bieden bij het omgaan met scherpe messen, zoals keukenmessen in professionele keukens.
- Handschoenen worden vergezeld van het onderstaande pictogram dat conform is met de Persoonlijke Beschermingsmiddelen Verordening (EU) 2016/425.
- De bescherming reikt tot medium mechanische risico’s overeenkomstig Europese standaard EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
3242D - Draag de handschoenen goed. Het moet het hele handgebied bedekken en over de pols worden getrokken.

Schuurweerstand 4

Coupetest: Snijweerstand mes
Scheurweerstand

tand
TDM: Snijwee rstand

Beproevingscriteria volgens
EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018
Schuurweerstand (aantal wrijvingen)
Coupetest: Snijweerstand mes (Index]
Scheurweerstand (newton)
Steekweerstand (newton)

TDM: Snijwee rstand
(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

Prestatie niveaus

1 2 3 4 5 x
100 500 2000 8000

1.2 25 5 10 20
10 25 50 75

20 60 100 150

Prestatie niveau van de ovenwant/-handschoen is alleen van toepassing op de hele want met

alle lagen.

Schoonmaakinformatie en datum van afname: Raadpleeg het wasetiket bij het product.

Levensduur: 2 jaar

Bewaar de originele verpakking voor transport.

C
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B). Voorzorgsmaatregel voor gebruik
- Inspecteer voor het gebruik op beschadigingen of imperfecties. Draag NIET.
- Gebruik deze handschoenen nooit et chemicalién omdat deze hun beschermingseigenschappen verliezen.
- De handschoenen bieden GEEN bescherming tegen chemicalién, hete vioeistoffen, olién of vetten.
- Gebruik NIET in de buurt van open vuur!
- Gebruik handschoen NIET in de buurt van bewegende machine-onderdelen!
- De gebruiksduur van handschoenen s afhankelijk van het gebruik. Het eindigt wanneer er zichtbare tekenen van slijtage of schade aan het opperviak van de handschoenen zijn of wanneer een laag van de
handschoenen gebroken of gebleckt is.
~Voor dofheid tijdens de snijweerstandstest zijn de coupé
C). Reiniging en onderhoud
- NIET wringen of draaien. Laat de handschoenen in de lijn drogen bij kamertemperatuur. Zorg ervoor dat volledig droog voor gebruik. Gebruik GEEN chemicalién of voorwerpen met scherpe randen om de
handschoenen te reinigen
D). Opslag
- Uit de buurt houden van direct zonlicht. Koel en droog bewaren.
- Uit de buurt bewaren van hete voorwerpen en open vuur.
EJ. Gebruiksduur
- De gebruiksduur s afhankelijk van de gebruiksintensiteit en de mate van slitage in de betreffende toepassingsgebieden ltot max. 2 jaar na de productiedatur. Productiedatum vermeld op het wasetiket.
- Gebruik de handschoenen NIET als er zichtbare tekenen van slijtage of beschadiging aan het opperviak zijn
Fl. Verwildering
- Gebruikte handschoenen kunnen besmettelijk zijn met infectieuze of andere gevaarlijke materialen. Voer de handschoenen af volgens de plaatselijke milieuvoorschriften.

moeten worden vervangen omdat ze onvoldoende bescherming bieden!

slechts indicatief, terwill de TOM-snijweerstandstest het referentieprestatieresultaat is.

EU-type keuring uitgegeven door:
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Niirnberg, Germany
Aangemelde instantie nr.: 0197

EU Verklaring van conformiteit
U kunt de EU Verklaring van conformitet verkrijgen via www.hendi.com

Het voldoet aan de vereisten van de hieronder vermelde normen en technische voorschriften
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Disclaimer van aansprakelijkheid
“HENDI" is niet aansprakelijk voor schade die het gevolg is van het gebruik van de handschoenen in strjd met het doel of met de bovenstaande instructies. Gebruik de handschoenen alleen zoals hierboven beschreven.

Fabrikant:
HENDIB.V.
Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands

Tel: +31 317 681 040
Email: info@hendi.eu 1

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

0dporno$¢ na Scieranie 4

Test coupe: Odpornos¢ na przeciecie tarczy
Wytrzymato$¢ na rozdzieranie

Odpornos$¢ na przektucie
TDM: Odpornos¢ na przeciecia

Kryteria testowe zgodnie z Stopien ochrony

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Odpornos¢ na $cieranie (liczba Sciegow) 100 500 2000 8000

Test coupe: Odporno¢ na przeciecie tarczy (indeks) 12025 5 100 20
Wytrzymatos¢ na rozdzieranie (newtony) 0 25 5 75

Odpornos¢ na przektucie (newtony) 20 40 100 150

TDM: Odpornos¢ na przeciecia A B C D E F

(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

Parametry rekawicy sa spetnione tylko w odniesieniu do catej mitt/rekawice, posiadajacej
wszystkie przewidziane warstwy ochronne.

Informacje dotyczace czyszczenia i data przekazania: Patrz etykieta prania z produktem.

POLSKI

Instrukcja uzytkownika dla rekawic ochronnych z kategorii Il certyfikacji zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem PPE (UE) 2016/425
Rekawice antyprzecieciowe certyfikowane - zestaw 2 szt., Nr HENDI 556641

Dostepny rozmiar:8/ L (Minimalna dtugosc rekawicy: 240 mm)
Fingerfertigkeit: Stufe 5
Przed uzyciem rekawic przeczytaj uwaznie te instrukcje
Al Uzycie
- Rekawice te zostaly zaprojektowane w celu zapewnienia ochrony rak podczas pracy z ostrymi nozami, takimi jak noze kuchenne w profesjonalnych zastosowaniach kuchennych
- Rekawice sa opatrzone ponizszym piktogramen, ktéry zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem w sprawie érodkow ochrony indywidualnej (UE) 2016/425.
- Zakres ochrony odpowiada érednim zagrozeniom mechanicznym zgodnie z europejska norma EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- Nosi¢ rekawice prawidtowo. Powinno ono zakrywat caty obszar dioni i by¢ pociagane za nadgarstek.
Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace uzythowania
- Przed uzyciem sprawd? ewentualne wady lub niedoskonatosci. NIE NALEZY nosié uszkodzonych rekawic i nalezy je wymienic, poniewaz nie zapewniaja juz wystarczajace] ochrony!
- Nigdy nie uzywaj tych rekawic z chemikaliami, poniewaz straca one swoje wlasciwosci ochronne.
- Rekawice NIE zapewniaja ochrony przed chemikaliami, goracymi ptynai, olejami lub smarami.
- NIE uzywaj w poblizu otwartego ognia!
- NIE uéywaj rekawic w poblizu ruchomych czeéci maszyny!
- Zywotnos¢ rekawic zalezy od sposobu uycia. Koriczy sie, gdy widoczne sa oznaki zuzycia lub uszkodzenia na powierzchni rekawic lub gdy jakakolwiek warstwa rekawic jest zerwana Lub wyblakia.
- W przypadku stepienia podczas testu odpornosci na przeciecie wyniki testu coupe 3 jedynie orientacyjne, padczas gdy test odpornosci na przeciecie TOM jest referencyjnym wynikiem wydajnosci.
Cayszczenie | konserwacja
-NIE zgnialaj ani nie skrecaj. Pozostaw rekawice do wyschniecia w temperaturze pokojowej. Przed uzyciem nalezy catkowicie wysuszyé. NIE uzywaj zadnych chemikaliéw ani ostrych przedmiotéw do czyszczenia
rekawi
bl Przechawywame
-P

@

o

2 dala od bezp: wiatta Przechowywac w chtodnym, suchym miejscu.
- Trzymaj z dala od goracych przedmiotéw otwarlego ognia
Zywotnoé¢ uzytkowa
- Zywotnosé uzytkowa zalezy od i stopnia zuzycia w élnych obszarach
- NIE uzywaj rekawic, gdy widoczne sa oznaki zuzycia lub uszkodzenia powierzchni.
F). Wyrzucanie
- Utywane rekawice moga by¢ zanieczyszczone materiatami zakaznymi lub innymi niebezpiecznymi substancjami. Utylizacja rekawic zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczacymi ochrony érodowiska.

m

do 2 lat od daty produkcjil. Data produkeji zaznaczona na etykiecie prania.

Badanie typu UE wydane przez:
T0V Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Jednostka notyfikowana nr: 0197

Deklaracja zgodnoéci UE
Deklaracje zgodnosci UE mozna uzyskaé pod adresem: www.hendi.com

Spetnia wymagania ponizszych norm i przepisow technicznych
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN S0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Zastrzezenie
“HENDI" nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za szkody wynikajace z uzytkowania rekawic niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem Lub whrew powyzszym instrukcjom. Uzywaj rekawic tylko zgodnie z powyzszym opisem

Producent:
Okres eksploatacji: 2 lat HENDIBY.
Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Zachowac oryginalne opakowanie do transportu. Tel: +31317 681040
catll Email: infoahendi.eu
EN 388: 2016 Instruction a Uutilisateur pour les gants de protection de certification catégorie Il selon la Législation PPE (EU) 2016/425
y Gants résistants a la coupe, certifiés - 2 piéces., HENDI no. 556641
+A1:2018
Taille disponible: 8 / L [Longueur minimum du gant: 240 mm)
Agilite: Niveau 5
ATTENTION : lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser les gants
A. Utilisation
- Ces gants sont concus pour protéger vos mains lorsque vous manipulez des lames tranchantes, comme des couteaux de cuisine dans e cadre d'une utilisation professionnelle
- Les gants sont accompagnés du pictogramme ci-dessous en conformité avec la législation Personal Protective Equipment (Equipement de Protection individuelle) EU) 2016/425.
- L'étendue de la protection correspond aux risques mécaniques moyens conformément a la norme européenne EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
3242D - Porter les gants correctement. Il doit couvrir toute (a zone de la main et étre tiré sur le poignet.
B. Précautions d'utilisation
- Avant utilisation, rechercher les défauts et les imperfections. NE PAS porter de gants endommagés et les remplacer absolument car ils peuvent plus apporter une protection suffisante!
o . - Ne jamais utiliser ces gants avec des produits chimiques car cela leur quitterait leurs propriétés protectrices.
nce a l'usure - Les gants N'apportent PAS de protection contre les produits chimiques, les liquides chauds, les huiles ou les graisses.
Test : Résistant a la coupure par lame - NE PAS utiliser & proximité de flammes nues !
Indéchirabilité - NE PAS utiliser les gants & proximité de piéces mécaniques en mouvement!
Résistance a la perforation - La durée de vie des gants dépend de U'utilisation. Ils durent jusqu'a ce que soient visibles des signes d'usure ou de détérioration sur la surface des gants ou jusqu'a ce qu'une couche des gants soit déchirée ou
TDM: Rési e a la coupure décolorée. i R i " ! R " I
- Pour I'émoussement pendant le test de résistance 2 la coupure, les résultats du test de coupe ne sont indicatifs que tandis que le test de résistance 4 la coupure TDM est le résultat de performance de référence.
C). Nettoyage et entretien
- NE PAS enrouler ou tordre. Laisser les gants sécher étendus sur une surface plane dans une pidce. S'assurer qu'ils sont bien secs avant de les utiliser. NE PAS utiliser de produits chimiques ou dobjets tranchants

Critéres du test selon Paramétres

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Résistance a ['usure (nombre de frottements) 100 500 2000 8000

Test : Résistance & la coupure par lame (Index] 12025 5 1020
Indéchirabilité (newtons) 025 50 75

Résistance  a perforation [newtons) 20 40 100 150

TDM: Résistance a la coupure A B C D E F

(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

Les paramétres du gant sont satisfaisants seulement par rapport au moufle/ gant entier,
possédant toutes les couches protectrices pévues.

Informations sur le nettoyage et date de la pro-duction: Se reporter a l'étiquette de lavage du
produit.

pour nettoyer les gants
DJ. Rangement
- Maintenir éloigné de la lumiére directe du soleil. Ranger dans un endrait frais et sec.
- Maintenir éloigné d'objets chauds et des flammes.
E). Durée de vie
- La durée de vie dépend de Uintensité d'utilisation et du nombre de fois ol sont portés les gants selon les différentes utilisations faites (jusqu' 2 ans max. 3 partir de la date de production). La date de production est
notée sur I'étiquette de nettoyage.
- NE PAS utiliser les gants si vous constatez des signes de détérioration sur la surface
F). Jeter les gants usagés
- Les gants usagés peuvent étre contaminés par des matériaux contagieux ou dangereux. Jetez les gants selon la législation sur Uenvironnement locale.

Examen de type UE effectué par:
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Organisme notifié n°: 0197

Déclaration de conformité UE
Vous pouvez obtenir la Déclaration de conformité UE sur : www.hendi.com

1L répond aux exigences des normes et réglementations techniques énumérées ci-dessous
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN 50 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Exonération de responsabilité
«HENDI » ne fonctionne pas pour des détériorations dues  une utilisation contraire aux instructions ci-dessus. Utiliser les gants uniquement comme décrit ci-dessus.

. : Fabricant:
Durée de vie: 2 ans HENDIBY.
c € Innovatielaan 6, 8745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
g ¥ Tel: +31317 681040
Conserver l'emballage d'origine pour le transport. Emall infoahendieu
catll
EN 388: 2016 Istruzioni per L'uso per i guanti protettivi di Il categoria di certificazione secondo il Regolamento PPE (UE) 2016/425
y Guanti antitaglio, certificati - set di 2 pz., N. HENDI 556641
+A1:2018
Taglie disponibili: 8 / L (lunghezza minima del guanto: 240 mm|
Destrezza: Livello 5
Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima di usare i guanti
A). Utilizzo
- Questi guanti sono progettati per proteggere le mani quando si maneggiano ame affilate, come coltell da cucina in una cucina professionale.
- I guanti sono accompagnati dal sequente pittogramma che & in conformita con La regolamentazione sull'equipaggiamento protettivo personale (UE) 2016/425.
- L'ambito di protezione corrisponde a rischi meccanici medi in conformita con la norma europea EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
3242D - Indossare i guanti correttamente. Deve coprire l'intera area della mano ed essere tirata sul polso,

Resistenza all'abrasione 4

Test di taglio: Resistenza al taglio

Resistenza allo strappo

Reslstenza alla perforazione
TDM al taglio

Criteri di test secondo la norma Parametri

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Resistenza all'abrasione (numero di sfregamenti) 100 500 2000 8000

Test di taglio: Resistenza al taglio (Indice] 2 25 5 10 20
Resistenza allo strappo (Newton) 0 25 5 75

Resistenza alla perforazione (Newton) 20 60 100 150

TDM: Resistenza al taglio A B C D E F

(EN 1SO 13997: 1999)

| parametri del guanto sono riferiti al muffole/guanti integro, con tutti i strati protettivi.

Informazioni per la pulizia e data di deduzione pro-s: Fare riferimento all'etichetta di lavaggio con
il prodotto.

Durata: 2 anni
Conservare 'imballaggio originale per il trasporto.

catll

B. Precauzion per 'uso
- Prima dell'uso, verificare se presentano difetti o imperfezioni. NON indossare guanti danneggiati: devono essere sostituiti quando non forniscono piti una protezione sufficiente!
- Non utilizzare questi guanti con prodotti chimici in quanto si perdono le loro proprieta protettive.
- Questi guanti NON proteggono da prodotti chimici, liquidi, oli o grassi caldi.
- NON usarli vicino a fiamme libere!
- NON usare i guanti vicino a parti di macchine in movimento!
- La durata dei guanti dipende dall'utilizzo. Essa termina quando ci sono segni visibili di usura o danni sulla superficie dei guanti o quando uno strato dei guanti & rotto o sbiancato.
- Per l'opacizzazione durante il test di resistenza al taglio, i risultati del test coupé sono solo indicativi mentre il test di resistenza al taglio TOM & il risultato delle prestazioni di riferimento.
C). Pulizia e manutenzione
- NON strizzare o torcere. Lasciar asciugare la fodera dei guanti a temperatura ambiente. Assicurarsi che siano completamente asciutti prima dell'uso. NON utilizzare prodotti chimici o oggetti affilati per la pulizia
dei guanti.
l} Slmccgaggm
- Tenere lontano dalla luce solare diretta. Conservare in luogo fresco e asciutto.
- Tenere lontano da oggetti caldi e fiamme vive.
E). Durata in servizio
- La durata in servizio dipende dall'intensita di utilizzo e dal grado di usura nelle rispettive aree di applicazione (fino a un massimo di 2 anni dalla data di produzione). Data di produzione indicata sull'etichetta di
lavaggio.
- NON utilizzare i guanti quando ci sono visibil
F). Smaltimento
-1 guanti usati possono essere contaminati da malattie infettive o altri materiali pericolosi. Smaltimento dei guanti secondo le normative locali

i segni di usura o danni sulla superficie.

Esame di tipo UE rilasciato da:

TOV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Ente certificato N. 0197

Dichiarazione di Conformita UE
La Dichiarazione di Conformita UE & disponibile all'indirizzo www.hendi.com

Soddisfa i requisiti degli standard e delle normative tecniche elencati di seguito
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Dichiarazione di esclusione di responsabilita
"HENDI non & responsabile dei danni derivanti dalluso dei guanti contrariamente allo scopo o alle istruzioni di cui sopra. Utilizzare i guanti solamente come descritto sopra.

Produttore:

HENDIB.V.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31317 681 040

Email: infoghendi.eu
2



ROMANA

prin lama

Rezistenta la abraziune E—

Testul de rezistenta: Rezistenta la taiere

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

la rupere
Reustenta la perforare

la taiere

Criterii de testare conform
EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018

Rezistenta la abraziune (numar de frecari)

Niveluri de performanta
1 2 3 4 5 «x
100 500 2000 8000

Testul de rezistenta: Rezistenta la tiere prin lam (Index) 1,2 25 5 10 20

Rezistenta la rupere [newtoni]
Rezistenta la perforare (newtoni)

TDM: Rezistenta la tdiere
(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

Nivelul de performantd al miturilor/manusilor se aplica numai pentru intregul mit, inclusiv

pentru toate straturile.

Informatii privind curatarea si data productiei:

produsul.

Durata de viata: 2 ani

Pastrati ambalajul original pentru transport.

10 25 50 75
20 60 100 150

Consultati eticheta de spalare impreuna cu

Instructiuni de utilizare pentru manusi de protectie cu categoria de certificare Il conform Regulamentul privind EIP (UE) 2016/425
Manusi rezistente la taiere, certificate - set de 2 buc., HENDI numarul 556641

Dimensiune disponibils: 8 / L [Lungimea minim a manusilor: 240 mm
Dexteritate: Nivelul 5
Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni inainte de a utiliza manusile
Al Utilizare
- Aceste manusi sunt concepute pentru a proteja mainile la manipularea lamelor ascutite, cum ar fi cuite de bucatarie utilizate de profesionisti in bucatarie.
- Manusile vin cu urmtoarea pictograma pentru conformitatea cu regulamentul privind Echipamentul individual de protectie (UE) 2016/425.
- Domeniul de aplicabilitate al protectiei corespunde riscurilor mecanice medii in conformitate cu standardul european EN 388:2016+A1:2018
- Purtati manusile n mod corespunzitor. Acesta trebuie s3 acopere ntreaga zon& a mainii i s3 fie tras peste incheietura mainii
. Precautii de utilizare
- Inainte de utlizare, inspectati pentru orice defecte sau imperfectiuni. NU purtati manusi deteriorate, iar acestea trebuie fnlocuite, deoarece acestea nu mai ofer o protectie suficients!
- Nu utilizati niciodata aceste manusi fmpreuna cu substante chimice, deoarece isi vor pierde proprietaile de protectie.
- Manusile NU ofer3 protectie impotriva substantelor chimice, lichidelor fierbinti, leiurilor sau grsimilor.
- NU utilizati aproape de flacari deschise!
- NU utilizati manusi aproape de piese de masindrii!
- Durata de viatd a manusilor depinde de utilizare. Aceasta se termin3 dac exista semne vizibile de uzuré sau deteriorare pe suprafata manusilor sau atunci cand orice strat al mnusilor este deteriorat sau albit.
- Pentru tocire in timpul testului de rezistent la taiere, rezultatele testului de taiere sunt doar orientative, in timp ce testul de rezistenta la taiere TDM este rezultatul de performanta de referinta.
Curéitare si intretinere
- NU stoarceti sau rasuciti. Lasati manusile intinse la uscat la temperatura camerei. Asigurati-va c& sunt complet uscate fnainte de utilizare. NU utilizati substante chimice sau obiecte cu margini ascutite pentru
curatarea manusilor.
D). Depozitare
- Tineti departe de lumina directa a soarelui. Depozitati fntr-un loc uscat si rece.
- Tineti departe de obiecte fierbinti si flacari deschise
. Durata de viata
- Durata de viata depinde de intensitatea utilizarii si de nivelul de uzur din zonele aplicatiei respective [pana la max. 2 ani e la data productieil. Data productiei marcats pe eticheta de spalare.
- NU utilizati manusile atunci cand exists semne vizibile de uzur3 sau deteriorare pe suprafat
. Eliminare
- Manusile utilizate pot fi contaminate cu materiale infectioas sau alte materiale periculoase. Eliminarea manusilor conform regulamentelor de mediu locale.

==l

o

m

fuul

Examinare tip UE emis3 de:

TOV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Niirnberg, Germany
N organism notificat: 0197

Declaratie de conformitate Ul
Puteti nb(me declaratia de Eunfurmlta(e UE la: www.hendi.com

indeplineste cerintele standardelor si reglementarilor tehnice enumerate mai jos
EN388:2014+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Declinarea raspunderii
.HENDI" nu este réspunzatoare pentru daunele rezultate din utilizarile manusilor care incalcs scopul aferent sau instructiunile de mai sus. Utilizati manusile numai astfel cum este descris mai sus.

Producator:

HENDIB.V.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31317 681 040

Email: info@hendi.eu

EAAHNIKA

AvrioTaon og ekdopéc

ané Aenida
Avriotaon oe okiowo
Avrigraon og duarpnol
TDM: AvBekTIKOTNTA GTO KOWIHO

Aokipn Coupe: AvBEKTIKOTNTA OE KOWIHO

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

Kpuripla dokipng cUp@wva pe

Enineda anédoong

To npotuno EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x

Avtiotaon o€ eSopég (aptBog TpiBiv)

100 500 2000 8000

Aok Coupe: AvBexTikoTnTa o€ Koo ano Aenida (Beiktng) 1,2 25 5 10 20
10

Avtioraon og okiowo (viodrov)
Avtiotaon oe diarpnan (vioutov)

TDM: AvBeKTIKOTNTA GTO KOWLHO
(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

To eninedo anddoong TwV KOUKKIGWV/yavTiav LoxUet Hovo yia OAa Ta KOUKKiBEG, oupnepiapBavo-

HEVWV OAWV TWV OTPWHATWV.

25 50 75
20 60 100 150

A i 0 Kat ia npo-avay

npoiov.

Awapketa zwig: 2 €Tn

DuNdOGETE TNV OPXIKN GUOKEUAGIA yLa PETAPOPE.

ynG: Avatpé€re oTnv eTkéTa nAUong pazi pe 1o

03nyia Xpnang yia np a yavria yopiag niotonot I, obpgpwva pe Tov K 16 (EE) 2016/425 yua ta Méoa Atopikig Mpootaciag (MAM)

[avria avBeKTIKA 0TNV Konn, NoTonotnpéva - o€t 2 Tepaxiwv HENDI 556641

MaBéowpo péyeBo: 8 / L [EAaxioTo pikog yavriav: 240 mm)
Enegromnra: Eninedo
MaBAOTE MPOOEKTIKG AUTEG TLG 0BNYIEC MLV XpNOLIONOLAGETE YavTLa
Al Xprion
- AUTa 0 yaVTLa £X0UY OXEBLOOTE Y1 v NPOGTATEUOUY Ta XEPLG GTaV XEWpIZOVTaL aLXNPEG AENIBEC, GMGC Haxaipla OE £nayYENIATIKEG KoUZVEG,
~Tayavna an6 T0 NapaKaTe 70 0nolo onpaiveL 6Tt e Tov Kavovioyo (EE) 2016/425 yia Toug aToptkoug npocTaTeuTikois e€onhiapioic.
- To nedio Npo0TasiaG aVTIOTOLXEL O€ HECT0 UNXOVLKO KiVBUVO OUPQEYV e To Eupanaikd nporuno EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- Purtati manusile fn mod corespunzitor. Acesta trebuie 53 acopere intreaga zona a mainii i s fie tras peste incheietura mainii
B). Mpoguhaelg kata T xphion
~Tlpty Tn Xpron, EEYETE y1a Tuxov ekaTripiara f aréketec. MHN @opare gBapyiéva yavTia Kal avTIKOTaOTAGTE Ta ov Bev Napéxowy Enagkn npooTasial
- Mnv XpNOLIONOLE(TE MOTE Ta YAVTL JE XNYIKG, ENLdR B0 X300UY TNV BI0TTa NP0OTasIaC,
- Ta yavnia AEN napéxouv npooTasia and xnpika, 2eoTa uypd, éhata f Ainn.
- MHN Ta xpnotyionoteire Kovrd € avolkTG hoyec!
- MHN XpNOLONOLELTE YAVTIQ KOVTG O€ KIYOUWEVA Jnxavikad pépn!
- H 20 ToV yavTiiov E€0pTaTaL and T xphon. ARYEL 6TaV UNGpXOUY 0paTa oNpaBLa pBopac h BGBNG TNV ENLAVELD TV YOVTLGY fh OTaY N OTPGON TGV YaVTLY EXE xahaoeL h éxel EeBayEL
- 110 T BoA ePgAVION KaTa Tn BLAPKELD TG BOKIYIAG OVTOXRG GTAW KOMA, 70 ONOTEAEGATA TN BOKLAC COUPE EIVaL HOVO EVBEIKTIK, Eve> N BoKWIA aVIOXAC TV Konh TOM eival 7o anoTékeaya TG and3oong avagopdc.
). KaBaptopog Kat ouvipnon
- MHN Ta Auyizee kat pnv Ta 7piBere. ApfoTe Ta yavTia va aeyviaouy o€ Beppokpacia Swpatiou. BeBawwBeire 6T éxauy oTeyvibaeL evTeAdoc Mpw T xpnon. MHN XpnotonOLEiTe npika f OVIIKE(LEVO HE auyinpd GKpa yia
Tov KoBApLOYO TWY YOVTLEY.
4. AnoBnkevon
- QUAGETE Ta aKpLG and To 6E00 NALAKS . ANoBKedoTe To oF Bpooeps KaL oTeWd pEpoc,
- KpQThoTe 1aKpLd ano KQUTa OVTIKEILIEVa KL YUV GAoYaL
E). Mapketo g
- H Buapketa Zig eEapraratand Ty éviaon xpfiong Kalt Tov BaBd B0pdc oTiC avTIOTOIXEC NEpLoxE pappoyc (G Kal 2 xpovia ané Ty nyepopinvia napaywyic. H nuepopnvia napoyayhc avoypdgerat omy ertkéra
nhdang.
- MHN XpnotonoLeLe Ta yavria dTav UNGpxouv 0paTd onyiadla PBopAG A ZNpLAG oY ENLpaveta.
2). Anéppiyn
- Ta xpnotonotnpéva yavrta pnopei va éxouv pohuvBei pe pohuopiarikd i 6Ma entkivauva ukikd. AnoppiyTe To yaviia objiguva pe Toug TontkolG neptBakhovIKoU Kavoviopois,

Eg€raon Tunou EE ekdoBeioa ano:

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Niirnberg, Germany
Ap. Kowonotnyévou oiatog: 0197

Ankwon ouppépgwong EE
Mnopeire va anokrigete T Siikwon aupop@wong e EE omn BledBuvan: www.hendi.com

MAnpoi TG ANGLTAGELG TV MGPKGT® MPOTUNWY KaL TEXVIKGV KAVOVIOH®Y
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN 150 21420:2020.

Anonoinan suBuvay
H "HENDI" Gev euBiveTat yia gnptég Mou MpokGTTouY o Tn xpiion Ty yavTidy o avTiEon i T MPOopIZBHEVN Xpfion f aviBETa e TG Napandva odnyies. XpnotonouioTe 1a yavita 41 nepypageraL napandva

Kataokeuaoriic:
HENDIB.V.

Innovatielaan 6, 4745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31317 681 040

Email: info@hendi.eu

HRVATSKI

Provjera Coupe: Otpornost ostrica
Otpornost na trganje
Otpornost na probijanje

TDM: Otpornost na porezotine

3
Otpornost na habanje 4

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

242D

Testni kriteriji prema

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018
Otpornost na habanje (broj trijanja)
Provjera Coupe: Otpornost otrica (indeks)
Otpornost na habanje (novéevi)

Otpornost na probijanje (novéevi)

TDM: Otpornost na porezotine
(EN 1SO 13997: 1999)

Razina uéinka rukava/glodalica primjenjiva je samo na cijelu mitu, uklju¢ujuéi sve slojeve.

Informacije o ciS¢enju i datum pro-industrijske obrade: Pogledajte naljepnicu za pranje s

proizvodom.
Zivotni vijek: 2 godina

Cuvajte originalno pakiranje za prijevoz.

Razina ucinka

1 2 3 4 5 x
100 500 2000 8000

1225 5 10 20

10 25 50 75

20 60 100 150

Upute za korisnika za zastitne rukavice kategorije Il certifikacije u skladu s Uredbom o 0Z0-u (EU) 2016/425
ice otporne na posj ine, certificirane - set od 2 kom., HENDI br. 556641

Dostupna veli¢ina: 8/ L [minimalna duZina rukavice: 240 mm)
Spretnost: Razina 5
Patljivo procitajte ove upute prije upotrebe rukavica
Al Koristenje
- Te su rukavice dizajnirane kako bi pruzile zastitu rukama pri rukovanju o3trim oétricama nozeva poput kuhinjskih noeva u profesionalnoj upotrebi kuhinje.
- Rukavice su popracene piktogramom u nastavku ki je u skladu s Uredbom o osobnoj zatitnoj opremi (EU) 2016/425.
- Podrucje primjene zastite odgovara srednjem mehanickom riziku sukladno europskom standardu EN 388:2016+A1:2018,
- Nosite rukavice na odgovarajuéi nain. Trebao bi pokriti cijelo podrugje ruke i biti povuéen preko ruénog zgloba.

8). Miere opreza pri uporabi
- Prije uporabe provjerite ima li na njima nedostataka il nedostataka. NEMOJTE nositi o3tecene rukavice | morate ih zamijenitijer vige ne pruzaju dovoljnu zastitu!
- Nikad nemojte upotrebljavati ove rukavice s kemikalijama jer e izgubitinjihova zastitna svojstva,
- Rukavice NE daju zasitu od kemikalija, vrucih tekucina, ulja ili masti
- NEMOJTE ga upotrebljavati u blizini otvorenog plamenal
- NE upotrebljavajte rukavice blizu pokretnin dijelova stroja!
- Zivotne rukavice ovise o uporabi. Zavrsava kada se pojave vidljivi znakovi strogenosti i o3tecenja na povrsini rukavica, il kada je sloj rukavica slomijen liza izbjeljivanje.
- Za zatamnjenje tijekom testa otpornosti na rez, rezultati testa coupe samo su indikativni, dok je TDM test otpornosti na rezanje referentni rezultat ucinkovitosti.
¢). Ciscenje udrzavan]e
- NEMOJTE cijediti i zavrnuti. Dopustite da se rukavice su3e na sobnoj temperaturi. Pobrinite se da je potpuno suh prije upotrebe. Prilikom iscenja rukavica nemojte upotrebljavati kemijska sredstva ni ostre
predmete.
D). Skiaditenje
- Dréati podalje od izravne sunéeve svjetlosti. Cuvati na hladnom i suhom miestu
- Dréite podalje od vrucih predmeta i otvorenog plamena.
). Zivotni vijek
- Zivotni vijek ovisi o intencitetu uporabe i stupnju tro3enja u odgovarajucim podrucjima primjene (do maks. 2 godine od datuma proizvodnel. Datum proizvodnje naveden na efiketi odjee.
-NE upn(rebuava]le rukavice kada su na povr3ini vidljivi znakov istro3enosti l o3tecena
). Odlaganje

- Korigtene rukavice mogu biti kontaminirane zaraznim ili drugim opasnim materijalima. Odlozite rukavice sukladno lokalnim propisima o zastiti okoliza

Pregled vrste EU izdao:
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Broj prijavijenog tjela: 0197

EU izjava o sukladnosti
Izjavu o sukladnosti EU-a mozete pronaci na adresi: wiw.hendi.com

Zadovoljava zahtjeve dolje navedenih standarda i tehnickih propisa
EN388:2014+A1:2018, EN 50 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Odricanje od odgovornosti
"HENDI” nije odgovoran za Stetu nastalu usljed uporabe rukavica protivne svrsi i protivno gore navedenim uputam. Rukavice upotrebljavajte iskljutivo na gore opisan nain.

Proizvodat:
HENDIB.V.
Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands

Broj telefona: +31317 681 040
E-posta: infoahendi.eu 3

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

Odolnost proti odéru 4

Kupénovy test: Odolnost proti
profezani ostfim

Odolnost proti roztrzeni
Odolnost proti propichnuti
TDM: Odolnost proti profezani

Kritéria testu podle Urove vykonu

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Odolnost proti odéru (pocet tfeni) 100 500 2000 8000

Kupdnovy test: Odolnost proti profezani ostiim (index) 12 25 5 10 20
Odolnost proti roztrzeni (newtony) 0 25 5 75

Odolnost proti propichnuti (newtony) 20 40 100 150

TDM: Odolnost proti profezani A B C D E F
(EN IS0 13997: 1999) ros oz %

Uroven vlastnosti rukavic/pouzder plati pouze pro celé rukavice véetné véech vrstev.
Informace o ¢iténi a datum tschovy: Viz Stitek prani s vyrobkem.
Zivotnost: 2 let

Pévodni obal si uschovejte pro prepravu. c
catll

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242

Coupe teszt Pengevagaslellenallas J

Szurasl
TDM: Vagasallosa

o

Vizsgalati kritériumok

a kovetkezok szerint: Teljesitményszint

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Kopasallosag (dorzsolések szama) 100 500 2000 8000

Coupe teszt: Pengevagasi ellenallas (index) 2 25 5 100 20
Szakadasallosag (ujdonsagok) 0 25 50 75
Sziirasallésag [Ujdonsagok 200 40 100 150

TDM: Vagasallésag
(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

~ >
w
o
o
m
m

Al {ik/kesztyiik teljesi
réteget is.

csak a teljes kesztylire vonatkozik, beleértve az dsszes

Tisztitasi informaciok és a kedvezmény datuma: Lasd a termékhez mellékelt mosasi cimkét.

Elettartam: 2 év

Grizze meg az eredeti csomagolast a szallitashoz. c €

catll

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

CriitkicTb fo CTUpaHHs 4

Tecr Ha kyne: Onip pianHs nesa
CriiikicTb a0 po3pusis

CriiikicTb fio
TDM: CrilikicTb fio pi3aHHs

KpwuTepii TecTyBaHHs BiaNoBiAHO A0 PiBeHb epeKTUBHOCTI
EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
CrilikicTb B0 CTUpaHHs (KinbKicTb TepTa) 100 500 2000 8000

Tect Ha kyne: Onip pisahs ne3a (ingexc) 12 25 5 10 20
CrilikicTs go po3pusis (HbioToHM) 0 25 5 75

CrilikicTs go npokonis (HbtoToHM) 20 60 100 150

TDM: CriiikicTb A0 pi3aHHA
(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

PiBeHb eheKTUBHOCTI MITOK/PYKOSITOK 33CTOCOBYETbCS NIULLE 40 BCHOTO MITHUKA, BKIIOYAIOYN BCi
wapu.

IHchopMaLia Mpo OYMLLEHHS Ta MPOTPUBAE AATy iHAYKUIMHOTO NiKyBaHHA: [IMB. eTuKeTky Ans
NpaxHs 3 BUPOBOM.

TepMiH cyx6u: 2 pokis

3bepiraiiTe opuriHanbHy ynakoeKy Ans TPaHCMOPTYBAHHS.
catll

CESTINA

Uzivatelské pokyny pro ochranné rukavice certifikaéni kategorie Il podle nafizeni o 00P (EU) 2016/425
Rukavice odolné proti poFezani, certifikované - sada 2 ks., HENDI €. 556641

Dostupna velikost: 8 / L (minimalni délka rukavic: 240 mm]
Zruénost: Uroven 5
Pred pouitim rukavic si peélivé preététe tyto pokyny
A). Pousiti
- Tyto rukavice jsou navrzeny tak, aby poskytovaly ochranu rukou pi manipulaci s ostrymi éepelem, jako jsou kuchyfiské noze pfi profesionalnim pouzivéni v kuchyni.
- Rukavice jsou doprovézeny nize uvedenym piktogramen, ktery je v souladu s nafizenim o osobnich ochrannych prostFedcich (EU) 2016/425
- Rozsah ochrany odpovida strednim mechanickym rizikim podle evropské normy EN 388:2016+A1:2018
- Pouziveite rukavice spravné. Mél by pokrjvat celou oblast ruky a mél by byt pretazen pes zapésti.
BJ. Bezpeénostni opatfeni pro pouZiti
- Pred pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda na ném nejsou vady nebo nedokonalosti. NEPOUZIVEJTE poskozené rukavice a musite je vyménit, protoze jiz neposkytuji dostateénou ochranu
- Tyto rukavice nikdy nepouZivejte s chemikaliemi, protoze by ztratily své ochranné viastnosti
- Rukavice NEPOSKYTUJi ochranu proti chemikaliim, horkjim kapalinam, olejam nebo mazivim
- NEPOUZIVEJTE v blizkosti otevieného ohné!
- NEPOUZIVEJTE rukavice v blizkosti pohyblivjch Easti stroje!
- Zivotnost rukavic zavisi na pouiti. Konci, kdy? jsou na povrchu rukavic viditelné znamky opotfebeni nebo poskozeni nebo kdy? je jakakoli vrstva rukavic rozbité nebo odbarvend
ro ztupeni béhem testu odolnosti proti profezani jsou vjsledky testu kupé pouze orientacni, zatimco test odolnosti proti profezani TDM je referencnim vjsledkem vjkonnosti
nia Gdriba
] - NEZVRTEJTE ani neotacejte. Nechte rukavice uschnout pfi pokojové teploté. Pfed pouzitim se ujistéte, Ze je zcela suchy. K €isténi rukavic NEPOUZIVEJTE 2adné chemikalie ani ostré predméty.
D). Skiadovani
- Chraiite pred primjm sluneénim svétlem. Skladujte na chladném a suchém misté.
- Chraiite pred horkjmi predméty a otevienjm ohném
E). Zivotnost
- Zivotnost zévisi na intenzité pouiti a stupni opotFebeni v pFislusnych oblastech pouZiti [max. 2 roky od data vjroby). Datum vjroby je vyznageno na stitku prani.
- NEPOUZIVEJTE rukavice, pokud jsou na povrchu viditelné znamky opotfebeni nebo poskozen.
F). Likvidace
- Pouité rukavice mohou bjt kontaminovany infekénimi nebo jinjmi nebezpecnymi materialy. Likvidace rukavic v souladu s mistnimi predpisy na ochranu Zivotniho prostredi.

cl.

Vyetieni typu EU vydal:

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Cislo oznameného subjektu: 0197

Prohlaseni o shodé EU
Prohlaseni o shodé EU mdZete ziskat na adrese: www.hendi.com

Spliuje pozadavky nize uvedenych norem a technickych predpis
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN 150 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020

Odmitnuti odpovédnosti
Spoleénost "HENDI” nenese odpovédnost za Skody zplisobené pouitim rukavic v rozporu s ééelem nebo v rozporu s vjSe uvedenymi pokyny. Pouzivejte pouze rukavice popsané vjse

Vyrobce:

HENDIB.V.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31317 681 040

Email: info@hendi.eu

MAGYAR

Felhasznaléi Utmutatd a I1. kategériajd tanusité keszty(ikhoz az (EU) 2016/425 PPE-rendelet szerint
Vagasallo kesztyi, tanusitott - 2 db-os készlet, HENDI sz. 556641

Elérhetd méret: 8 / L [m'\mmél\s kesztylhossz: 240 mm)
Mozgékonysag: 5.
Akesztyii hasznatata eLott figyelmesen olvassa el ezeket az utasitasokat
Al. Hasznalat
- Ezekel a kesztyliket gy tervezték, hogy védelmet nyGjtsanak a kéznek az éles pengék, példaul a konyhai kések kezelése sorén professzionalis konyha haszndlat sordn.
abbi piktogramot, amely megfelel az egyéni védSeszkztkrl sz616 (EU) 2016/425.
- Avedelm\ hatdkér megfelel az EN 388:2014+A1:2018 europai szabvany szerinti kizepes mechanikai kockézatoknak.
- Viselje megfelelden a keszty(it. EL kell fednie a teljes keézfeliiletet, és a csuklora kell hzni.
B). Ovintézkedések a hasznélathoz
- Hasznalat eltt vizsgalja meg, hogy nincs-e valamilyen hiba vagy hiba. NE viseljen sériilt kesztyit, és ki kell cserélni, mivel azok mar nem nyijtanak megfeleld védelmet!
- Soha ne hasznalja ezeket a kesztyiket vegyi anyagokkal, mivel elvesztik védelmi tulajdonségaikat.
- Akesztyi NEM nyijt védelmet vegyszerek, forrd folyadékok, olajok vagy zsirok ellen.
- NE hasznalja nyilt ling kézelében!
- NE hasznaljon kesztyit mozgo gépalkatrészek kozelében!
lettartama a hasznalattd! fiigg. Akkor ér véget, ha kopas vagy sériilés jelei lithaték a kesztyd felletén, vagy ha a kesztyG barmely rétege eltérik vagy fehéredik.
gi teszt sorén a tompulss esetén a kuplungteszt eredményei csak téjékoztatd jellegliek, mig a TDM vagasallosagi teszt a refert edmény.
C). Tisztitas és karbantartas
- NE csavarja vagy csavarja. Hagyja a keszty(it szobahémeérsékleten szaradni. Hasznalat el teljesen szaritsa meg. NE hasznaljon vegyszereket vagy éles targyakat a kesztyii tisztitasahoz.
D). Tarolas
- Kozvetlen napfénytdl tvol tartando. Hiivos, széraz helyen tarolands.
- Tartsa tavol forré targyaktol és nyilt langtsl.
E). Elettartam
- Az élettartam a hasznalat intenzitésatol és a kopas mértékétdl fiigg az adott alkalmazasi teriileten (legfeljebb 2 évig a gyartas datumatdl szamitva). A mosési cimkén feltiintetett gyartasi datum.
- NE hasznalja a kesztyit, ha a feliileten kopas vagy sérillés jelei lathatok.
F. Artalmatlanitas
- Ahasznalt kesztylik fert6z6 vagy egyéb veszélyes anyagokkal

lehetnek. A keszty r itésa a helyi kbr

Az EU tipusd vizsgalatot kiadta:
TOV Rheintand LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Bejelentett szervezet szama: 0197

EU megfeleldségi nyilatkozat

harmonizalt szabvanyok és miiszaki alyoza é AzEU a kovetkezd cimen szerezheti be: www.hendi.com

Megfelel az alabb felsorolt k és miiszaki

EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Felelgsség kizarasa
A"HENDI" nem vallal felel6sséget a kesztyi haszndlatébol eredd karokért, a célnak vagy a fenti utasitésoknak megfelel6en. Csak a fent leirt modon hasznalja a kesztyt.

Gyarts:
HENDIBV.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: 431317 681 040

Email: info@hendi.eu

YKPATHCbKUI

IHCTpYKUiA KOPUCTYBaya ANS 3aXUCHUX pyKaBu4oK KaTeropii |l cepTudikayii BianosiaHo Ao Monoxewts npo 313 (EC) 2016/425
PyKaBW4K# cTilKi 0 nopisis, ceptudikoBaHi - Habip i3 2 wt., Homep HENDI 556641

[HloctynHuii poamip: 8 / L (MikiMansa foexuHa pykasuuok: 240 mm)
Bpyauicts: Pisers 5
YBa)XKHO NPONMTANTE Lii IHCTPYKLIT, NEpLU HIX KOPUCTYBATUCA PYKaBUYKAMU
A). Bkopuctanns
- Lli pyaByuKu npU3HaveHi 1A 3aXMCTy pyk NpU POBOTI 3 FOCTPYM NIe3aMM, TakMMM AK KyXOHH HOXi NPy POGECIHiHOMY KOpUCTYBaHHI KyXHelo.
- PyKaByuKM CYNPOBOIXYIOTLCS HABEAGHOID HIXHE MIKTOrPaMOIo, Aka BIAMOBIAAE PerAamMeHTy oo 3acobis iawsiayansHoro saxvcry (EC) 2016/425.
- 0Bcsir 3axuCTy BIANOBIAAE CePeRHiM MeXaHIYHAM pH3itkaM BIAOBIAHO A0 €Bponeiichkoro cTanaapTy EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- HociTs pyKaB|Kit HanexH#m suHom. Bk MOBYHeH NOKpUBATH BCIo AINAHKY PyKW | BYTV TATHYTMM 33 3N'ACTS.
BJ. 3acTepexeHHs npu BUKOpHCTaHH
- Mepen BUKOPHCTaHHAM OTIAANTe Ha NpeAMeT ByAb-AKUX AeQeKTis abo i1. HE nagsiraiite pyKaBuuKi i ix cAig
- HiKon He BUKOPHCTOBY/iTe Ll pyKaBIHKM 3 XiMISHYMM PedOBUHaMY, OCKINbKH e NPU3BEE A0 BTPATH 3aXHCHIUX BAACTHEOCTE,
- Pyasyuku HE 3a6e3neuyioTs 3axuCT Bif XiMIHIX PEYOBUH, FapRUMK PIAVH, Macen abo MaCTHA.
- HE sukopucTosyiite nobaay sigkpuToro sorkio!
- HE BUKOpHCTOBY/iTe pyKaBHKy Bins pyXOMIK HacTAH Malwmhh!
- KUTTA pyKaBM4OK 3aNEXHT BIf BMKOPUCTaHHS. BOHa 3aKIHUYETLCS, KONV Ha NIOBEPXHI PYKABMYOK € BUAUMI 03HaKI 3HOLYBaHHA 360 MOWKOAXEHHS, 360 Konvt Gymb-AKkwii Wap pyKaBM|OK 31aMaHwii a6o BinGineHvi
- [10 TEMSHOCTI i 4aC TecTy Ha CTIIICTL 40 Pi3aHHA Pe3ynsTaT TeCTy Ha Kyna € MLLE OpIEHTOBHMMM, TORi Ik TECT Ha CTIRKICTb A0 pisaHHs TOM € eTanoHHUM pesy/bTaToM NPORYKTVBHOCT.
BJ. OuMuwienHs Ta TexHiuHe 0BCnyroBysaHHs
- HE crykaTu i He nosepraTy. [JaiiTe kil pyKaBu4OK BUCOXHYTH NpH KiMHaTHIl TemnepaTyp. Mepen
Peq0BUHY 360 MPEAMETH 3 FOCTPMY KiH4MKaMM.
D). 36epirants
- TpuMaitTe Nopani BiA NPAMMX COHAYHMX NPoMeHiB. 36epiraTu B NPOX0NIOAHOMY CyXOMy Micui.
- TpuMaitTe Nopani Bia rapAYMX NpeAMeTiB i BIAKPUTOrO BOTHIO.
E. Tepwin cayxbu

, oCKinbKi BOHH Bibiue He 3a6eanesyIoTb AOCTATH50r 3aXHCTY!

W0 MpCTPilt nogHicTIo Bicox. HE BHKOPHCTOBYITE AT SHUIGHHR pyKaBHIOK XiMii

- TepMit CyxG 3aneXTb BiA, Ta crynens y 30Hax (0 2 pokis eia gaT BupoBHMuTea). [laTa BUpOGHHLITE, 3a3HaYeHa Ha ETHKETL AR NPAHHA.
- HE 8MKOPHCTOBYiiTe pyKaBMiKu, SKLLI0 Ha NOBEPXHI € BUMMI 03HaKY 3HOLYBAHHS 260 MOWKOMXEHHS.
F). Yrunizauis

- BukopucTaHi pykaBuukm MoxyTs 6yTu 3abpyaneni abo iHwumn . YTURi3aLis pyKaB4OK BiANOBIAHO O MICLIEBUX EKONOTIHHNX HOPM.
Mepesipka Tuny EC, Bunana:

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH

Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Niirnberg, Germany

Mosinomnenwi opran : 0197

Rexnapauis signosiasoct €C
Tlexnapauio signosiaHocTi EC MoXHa OTpHMaTH 33 agpecoio: www.hendi.com

BiH BiANOBIAAE BUMOraM HaBEAGHUX HIKYE CTAHAAPTIB | TEXHIYHUX HOPM
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Biamosa sin sianosinanbhocti
«HENDI» He Hece BIANOBIRaNLHOCTI 38 36UTKM, CpUSUHEH] BUKOPUCTaHHAM PYKBBMHOK, L0 CyNepeyaTh MeTi aBo CynepeyuTyt 3a3HaYeHM BULLE IHCTPYKUisiM. BIKOPUCTOBYHTe pyKaBM4KH, SIK ONMCaHO BHuLe

BupoBHMk:
HENDIB.V.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Ten.; +31 317 681 040

Anpeca enexTpoHoi nowTy: info@hendi.eu 4 “p



EESTI KEEL

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

Paari test: Loiketera l6ikekindlus
Pisartakistus

'r[DM: Lo
Analiiiisi kriteeriumid vastavalt Joudluse tase
EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Abrasioonikindlus (hdordumiste arv) 100 500 2000 8000
Paari test: Loiketera dikekindlus (Index] 2 025 5 10 2
Pisartakistus (uued) 0 25 50 75
Punktsioonikindlus (uutid) 20 60 100 150
TDM: Loikekindlus A B C D E F
(EN IS0 13997: 1999) ros s %0

Miidide/haudade joudlustase kehtib ainult kogu mittile, mis halmab kaiki kihte.
Puhastusteave ja tootmise kuupdev: Vt tootega pesemisetiketti.
Eluaeg: 2 aastat

Hoidke transportimisel originaalpakendit. c
catll

d Il sertifitseeri kohta vastavalt isikukaitsevahendite maarusele (EL) 2016/425
Lmkekmdlad kindad, sertifitseeritud - 2 tk komplekt., HENDI nr 556641

Saadaolev suurus: 8 / L [minimaalne kinnaste pikkus: 240 mm)
Osavus: Level 5
Enne kinnaste kasutamist lugege need juhised hoolikalt libi
Al. Kasutamine
- Need kindad on maeldud kiite kaitsmiseks teravate terade, niiteks kédginugade Kasitsemisel professionaalses ksdgis.
- Kindad on varustatud alltoodud piktogrammiga, mis on kooskdlas isikukaitsevahendite marusega (EL] 2016/425.
- Kaitse ulatus vastab keskmistele mehaanilistele riskidele vastavalt Euroopa standardile EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- Kandke kindaid korralikult. See peaks katma kogu kae ala ja olema randmel tsmmatud.
. Ettevaatusabindud kasutamisel
- Enne kasutamist kontrollige defektide ja defektide suhtes. ARGE kandke kahjustatud kindaid ja need tuleb asendada, sest need ei taga enam piisavat kaitset!
- Arge kunagi kasutage neid kindaid koos kemikaalidega, sest see vaib kaotada nende kaitseomadused.
- Kindad El paku kaitset kemikaalide, kuumade vedelike, dlide ega méarete eest.
- ARGE kasutage lahtise tule aheduses!
- ARGE kasutage kindaid masina liikuvate osade (ahedal!
- Kindate eluiga sdltub kasutamisest. See (3peb, kui kinnaste pinnal tekivad n3htavad kulumismargid véi kahjustused vai kui kinnaste mistahes kiht on purunenud vai pleegitatud.
- Laigamiskindluse testi ajal igavumise korral on riigiporde testi tulemused ainult soovituslikud, samas kui TDM-ldikeresistentsuse test on vordlustulemus.
Puhastamine ja hooldus
- ARGE vanake ega vaanake. Laske kinnaste linil toatemperatuuril kuivada. Enne kasutamist veenduge, et olete taiesti kuiv. ARGE kasutage kinnaste puhastamiseks kemikaale ega teravaservalisi
esemeid
D). Hoiustamine
- Kaitske otsese paikesevalguse eest. Hoida jahedas ja kuivas kohas.
- Hoida eemal kuumadest esemetest ja lahtisest leegist.
. Kasutusiga
- Kasutusiga séltub kasutusintensiivsusest ja kulumise masrast vastavates kasutusalades (kuni 2 aastat alates tootmiskuupéevast]. Pesu etiketil margitud tootmiskuupaev.
- ARGE kasutage kindaid, kui sellel on nahtavaid kulumismarke voi kahjustusi
. Kérvaldamine
- Kasutatud kindad vGivad olla saastunud nakkusohtlike voi muude ohtlike materjalidega. Kinnaste korvaldamine kohalike keskkonnaeeskirjade kohaselt.
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ELi tiiiibihindamine, mille on valjastanud:
TOV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Niirnberg, Germany
Teavitatud asutuse nr: 0197

ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon
i saate aadressilt hendi.com

See vastab allpool loetletud standardite ja tehniliste eeskirjade nouetele
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Vastutusest loobumine
"HENDI" ei vastuta kahjude eest, mis tulenevad kinnaste kasutamisest, mis shevad vastuollu eesmargi vdi laltoodud juhistega. Kasutage kindaid ainult eespool kirjeldatud viisil

Tootja:
HENDI B.

Innovatielaan 6, 4745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 317 681 040

E-posti aadress: info@hendi eu

LATVISKI

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

Pretest‘ba pret nodilumu 4

tests: Nazu
frézésanas pretestiba
Asaru pretestiba
Punkcijas pretestiba
TDM: Nogriezama pretestiba

Parbaudes kritériji kana ar Veiktspéjas limenis

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Pretestiba pret nodilumu (berzumu skaits) 100 500 2000 8000
Savienojumu tests: Nazu frézéSanas pretestiba (indekss) 12025 5 100 20
Asaru pretestiba (jaunumi) 0 25 50 75
Pardursanas pretestiba (jaunumi) 20 60 100 150

>
w©
o
m
m

TDM: Nogriezama pretestiba c
(EN IS0 13997: 1999) 205 1015 2 %

Zultu/cimdu veiktspéjas limenis attiecas tikai uz visu cimdu, ieskaitot visus slanus.
Informacija par tiriSanu un datums: Skatiet mazgasanas etiketi ar izstradajumu.

Dzives ilgums: 2 gadi

Lietotaja instrukcija Il kategorijas aizsargcimdiem saskana ar IAL regulu (ES) 2016/425
Pret griezumiem izturigi cimdi, sertificéti - 2 gab. komplekts, HENDI Nr. 556641

Pieejamais izmérs: 8 / L minimalais cimdu garums: 240 mm)
Dzilums: 5. limenis
Pirms cimdu lietoganas uzmanigi izlasiet $os noradijumus
Al. Lietosana
- Sie cimdi ir izstradai 13 ai tie sniegtu aizsardzibu rokam, rikojoties ar asiem asmeniem, pieméram, virtuves naZiem, profesiona(a virtuve.
- Cimdiem ir pievienota talk noradita piktog , kas atbilst aizsarglidzekliem (ES) 2016/425.
- Aizsardzibas apjoms atbilst vidgjiem mehaniskajiem riskiem saskan ar E.mpas standartu EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- Valkajiet cimdus pareizi. Tam japarkIz; visa rokas zona un javelk pari plaukstas locitavai.
BJ. Lieto3anas piesardziba
- Pirms lietoZanas parbaudiet, vai nav defeki vai nepilnbas. NEDRIKST valkat hnja(us cimdus, jo tie vairs nespéj nodrosinat pietiekamu aizsardzibul
Sos cimdus ar jo tas zaudés savas
~ Cimdi NESNIEDZ aizsardzibu ‘et kimikaljam, karstiem Sidrumiem, elfam vai smérvielam.
- NELIETOJIET atklatas liesmas tuvuma!
- NEIZMANTOJIET cimdus kustigu maginas dalu tuvuma!
- Cimdu dzive ir atkariga no lieto3anas. Tas beidzas, ja uz cimdu virsmas ir redzamas nodiluma vai bojajumu pazimes vai ja ir salizis vai balinats cimdu slanis.
- Nogriesanas preteﬁﬁhaﬁ testa laika kupejas testa rezultati i tikai indikativi, bet TOM griezuma pretestibas tests ir atsauces veikispéjas rezultats.
C). Tiriana un apkoy
- NEDRMSTapmva\ pagriezt. Laujiet cimdiem 220t istabas temperatira. Pirms lietoanas parliecinieties, ka ierice ir pilnigi sausa. Cimdu tirisanai NEIZMANTOJIET nekadas kimikalijas vai asus priekémetus.
D). Uzglabasana
- Sargat no tiesas saules gaismas. Glabajiet vésa, sausa vieta
- Sargat no karstiem priekémetiem un atkltas liesmas.
£). Apkopes ilgums
- Ekspluatacijas laiks ir atkarigs no lieto3anas intensitates un nodiluma pakapes attiecigajas lieto3anas vietas [maks. 2 gadi no izgatavosanas datumal. RaZosanas datums, kas noradits uz mazgasanas etiketes.
- NELIETOJIET cimdus, ja uz virsmas ir redzamas nodiluma vai bojajumu pazimes.
F). Utilizacija
- Lietotie cimdi var bt piesarnoti ar infekcioziem vai citiem bistamiem materialiem. Atbrivojieties no cimdiem saskana ar vietéjiem vides aizsardzibas noteikumiem.

ES tipa parbaudi veica:
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Pilnvarotas iestades Nr.: 0197

ES atbilstibas deklaracija
ES atbilstibas deklaraciju varat iegit vietné: www.hendi.com

Tas atbilst talak uzskaitito standartu un tehnisko noteikumu prasibam
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN 1S0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Atbildibas atruna
"HENDI" nav atbildigs par bojajumiem, kas radusies, lietojot cimdus, kuri neatbilst mérkim vai ieprieks mingtajiem noradijumiem. lzmantojiet cimdus, k& aprakstits ieprieks.

Saglabajiet originalo iepakojumu transportésanai. Razotjs:
HENDIB.V.
Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Talrunis: +31 317 681 040
catll E-pasts: infoehendi.eu
EN 388: 2016 Il kategorijos sertifikavimo naudotojo instrukcijos pagal AAP reglamenta (ES) 2016/425
+A1 '2.018 Nuo pjivio apsaugancios pirstinés, sertifikuotos - 2 vnt. rinkinys., HENDI Nr. 556641
Galimas dydis: 8/ L (minimalus pir3tinés ilgs: 240 mm)
Nelankstumas: 5 lygis
Pries mavédami pirétines atidziai perskaitykite 8ig instrukcija
Al. Naudojimas
- Sios pirstinés sukurtos taip, kad apsaugoty rankas, kai naudojamos astrios geleztés, pvz., virtuves peiliai profesionalioje virtuvéje.
- Pirdtinés pridedamos prie toliau pateiktos piktogramos, kuri atitinka Asmens apsaugos priemoniy reglamenta (ES) 2016/425
- Apsaugos taikymo sritis atitinka vidutinj mechaninj pavojy pagal Europos standarta EN 388:2016 + A1:2018
3242D - Tinkamai mavekite pirstines. Jis turéty apimti visa rankos plota ir biti traukiamas per riesa.

Atsparumas dilimui
Kupé testas: Peilio pjovimo
pasipriesinimas

Asary atsparumas
Atsparumas praddrimui
TDM: Atsparumas pjovimui

Veikimo lygis

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Atsparumas dilimui (trina) 100 500 2000 8000

Kupé testas: Peilio pjovimo pasiprie$inimas (indeksas) 12 25 5 100 20
Agary atsparumas [newtons) 0 25 50 75
Atsparumas punktarai [newtons) 20 60 100 150

TDM: Atsparumas pjovimui A B C D E F
(EN 1S0 13997: 1999) zos s %

Méty / pirstiniy veikimo lygis taikomas tik visam mittui, jskaitant visus sluoksnius.
Valymo informacija ir pagaminimo data: Zr. skalbimo etikete su gaminiu.
Gyvenimo trukmeé: 2 metai

Laikykite originalia pakuote transportavimui. C

catll

B]. Atsargumo priemonés naudojimui
- Pries naudodami patikrinkite, ar néra defekty ar trikumy. NEDEVEKITE pazeisty pirstiniy ir jas reikia pakeisti, nes jos nebeuztikrina pakankamos apsaugos!
- Niekada iy pir3tiniy su nes jos praras apsaugos savybes.
- Pirétinés NESUTEIKIA apsaugos nuo cheminiy medziagu, karsty skystiu, aliejy ar tepalu.
- NENAUDOKITE alia atviros liepsnos!
- NENAUDOKITE piritiniy 3alia judanciy masiny daliy!
- Pirétiniy gyvenimas priklauso nuo naudojimo. Jis baigiasi, kai ant pir3tiniy paviréiaus yra matomy nusidévéjimo ar pazeidimo pozymiy arba kai bet koks pirdtiniy sluoksnis yra sulauzytas ar balintas
- Pjaustymo atsparumo testo metu kupé testo rezultatai yra tik orientaciniai, o TDM pasipriesinimo mazinimo testas yra pamatinis naumo rezultatas.
C). Valymas ir prieidra
- NESUKKITE ir NESUKITE. Leiskite pirstiniy linijai isdziati kambario temperatiroje. Prie3 naudodami isitikinkite, kad jis visiskai sausas. Pirétinéms valyti NENAUDOKITE jokiy cheminiy medziagy ar astriy daikty.
D). Laikymas
- Laikyti atokiau nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy. Laikyti vésioje sausoje vietoje
- Laikyti atokiau nuo karéty objekty ir atviros liepsnos.
E). Paslaugy teikimo laikas

- Naudojimo trukmé priklauso nuo naudojimo ir laipsnio taikymo srityse (iki 2 mety nuo pagaminimo datos). Pagaminimo data pazyméta ant skalbimo etiketés.
- NENAUDOKITE pirtini, jei ant paviréiaus yra matomy nusidévéjimo ar pazeidimo pozymiy

F). Salinimas
- Mivétos pirstinés gali biti uiterstos ar kitomis 3 Piritiniy 3alinimas pagal vietos aplinkosaugos reikalavimus.

ES tipo tyrima isleido:

TOV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nurnberg, Germany
Notifikuotosios jstaigos Nr.: 0197

ES atitikties deklaracija
ES atitikties deklaracija galite gauti adresu: www.hendi.com

Jis atitinka toliau iSvardyty standarty ir techniniy reglamenty reikalavimus
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Atsakomybes atsisakymas
"HENDI" neatsako u7 Zala, patirta naudojant pirstines kitaip nei nurodyta arba nesilaikant pirmiau pateikty instrukciju. Mavekite pirstines tik taip, kaip aprasyta pirmiau.

Gamintojas:
HENDIB.V.
Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands

Tel: +31317 681 040
EL. pastas: info@hendi.eu 5

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

R ia a abrasao
Teste de cupao: Resisténcia ao
corte da lamina
Resisténcia a rasgos
Reslstencla a perfuracao

: R éncia ao corte

Critérios de teste de acordo com Nivel de desempenho

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Resisténcia a abrasao (nimero de atritos) 100 500 2000 8000

Teste de cupao: Resisténcia ao corte da amina (indice) 12 025 5 10 20
Resisténcia a rasgos (newtons) 0 25 5 75

Resisténcia a perfuracao (newtons) 20 60 100 150

TDM: Resisténcia ao corte A B C D E F
(EN IS0 13997: 1999) ros oz %

Nivel de desempenho das luvas/luvas aplicavel apenas a toda a luva, incluindo todas as camadas.

Informagdes de limpeza e data de dedugao: Consulte a etiqueta de lavagem com o produto.

Vida (til: 2 anos

Guarde a embalagem original para transporte. c €

catll

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

Resistencia a a abrasion 4

Prueba de cupé: Resistencia al corte
de la cuchilla

Resistencia al desgarro

Reslstencla a las perforaciones
TDM: R ia al corte

Criterios de prueba de acuerdo con Nivel de rendimiento

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Resistencia a la abrasion (nimero de roces) 100 500 2000 8000

Prueba de cupé: Resistencia al corte de a cuchilla (indice] 1,2 25 5 10 20
Resistencia al desgarro [newtons) 0 25 50 75

Resistencia a las perforaciones (newtons) 20 60 100 150

TDM: Resistencia al corte A B C D E F

(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

El nivel de rendimiento de los guantes solo se aplica a todo el guante, incluidas todas las capas.
Informacion de limpieza y fecha de la induccion: Consulte la etiqueta de lavado con el producto.

Vida Gtil: 2 afos

Conservar el embalaje original para el transporte. c €

PORTUGUES

Instrucdes de utilizaco para luvas de protecdo da categoria de certificacdo Il de acordo com o Regulamento de EPI (UE) 2016/425
Luvas resistentes ao corte, certificadas - conjunto de 2 unidades, HENDI n.o 556641

Tamanho disponivel: 8/ L [comprimento minimo da luva: 240 mm]
Destreza: Nivel 5
Leia atentamente estas instrugdes antes de utilizar luvas
Al Utilizagao
- Estas luvas foram concebidas para proporcionar protegao s mos ao manusear [3minas afiadas, como facas de cozinha, em uso profissional na cozinha.
- As luvas sao acompanhadas com o pictograma abaixo que, em conformidade com a regulamentacao (UE) 2016/425 sobre equipamento de proteco individual.
- 0 dmbito de protecdo corresponde a riscos mecanicos médios de acordo com a norma europeia EN 388:2016+A1:2018,
- Use as luvas corretamente. Deve cobrir toda a drea da mao e ser puxada sobre o pulso,
B]. Precaucdo de utilizagio
- Antes da utilizacao, inspeccione se existem defeitos ou imperfeicdes. NAO use luvas danificadas e devem ser substituidas, uma vez que j4 nao proporcionam protegao suficiente!
- Nunca utilize estas luvas com quimicos, pois perderdo as suas propriedades de protegao.
- As luvas NAO proporcionam proteao contra quimicos, liquidos quentes, oleos ou massas lubrificantes
- NAO utilize perto de chamas abertas!
- NAO use luvas perto de pecas moveis da maquinal
- Avida il das luvas depende da utilizagao. Termina quando existem sinais visiveis de desgaste o danos na superficie das luvas ou quando qualquer camada das luvas esta partida ou descolorada.
- Para embotamento durante o teste de resisténcia ao corte, os resultados do teste de coupé s&o apenas indicativos, enquanto o teste de resisténcia ao corte de TDM & o resultado de desempenho de referéncia
C). Limpeza e manutengo )
- NA torca nem torca. Deixe a linha das luvas secar & temperatura ambiente. Certifique-se de que seca completamente antes de utilizar. NAO utilize quaisquer quimicos ou objetos afiados para limpar as luvas.
DJ. Armazenamento
- Manter afastado da luz solar direta. Armazene num local fresco e seco.
- Mantenha afastado de objetos quentes e chamas abertas.
E). Vida atil
- Avida il depende da intensidade de utilizagao e do grau de desgaste nas respetivas dreas de aplicagao [até um méximo de 2 anos a partir da data de produgao). Data de producéo marcada na etiqueta de lavagem.
- NAO utilize as luvas quando existirem sinais visiveis de desgaste ou danos na superficie.
Fl. Eliminagao
- As luvas usadas podem estar contaminadas com materiais infeciosos ou outros materiais perigosos. Eliminagao das luvas de acordo com os regulamentos ambientas locais

Exame do tipo UE emitido por:
TOV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
N.o do Organismo Notificado: 0197

Declaracdo de conformidade da UE
Pode obter a Declaracdo de Conformidade da UE em: www.hendi.com

Cumpre os requisitos das normas e regulamentos técnicos listados abaixo
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN 150 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020)

Exclusdo de responsabilidade
A"HENDI" n3o se responsabiliza por danos resultantes da utilizagao das luvas contrarias a finalidade ou contrarias as instrugdes acima. Utilize as luvas apenas conforme descrito acima.

Fabricante:

HENDIB.V.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31317 681 040

Email: info@hendi.eu

ESPANOL

Instrucciones de uso para guantes protectores de la categoria de certificacion Il segdn el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 sobre EPP
Guantes resistentes a cortes certificados - set de 2 piezas, HENDI n.o 556641

Tamafio disponible: 8 / L [longitud minima del guante: 240 mm)
Destreza: Nivel 5
Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de usar guantes
Al Uso
- Estos guantes estan disefiados para proteger las manos al manipular cuchillas afiladas, como cuchillos de cocina para uso profesional en la cocina.
- Los guantes se acompanan del siguiente pictograma, que cumple con el Reglamento de Equipos de Proteccién Personal (UE) 2016/425.
- Elalcance de la proteccion corresponde a riesgos mecanicos medios de acuerdo con la norma europea EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- Use los guantes correctamente. Debe cubrir toda la zona de la mano y colocarse sobre la mufieca.
BJ. Precaucién de uso
- Antes de su uso, inspeccione si hay defectos o imperfecciones. {NO use guantes dafiados y debe reemplazarlos ya que ya no proporcionan suficiente proteccion!
- Nunca utilice estos guantes con productos quimicos, ya que perderan sus propiedades de proteccién.
- Los guantes NO proporcionan proteccion contra productos quimicos, liquidos calientes, aceites o grasas,
-iNO lo utilice cerca de llamas abiertas!
- NO utilice quantes cerca de piezas méviles de la maguina.
- La vida itil de los guantes depende del uso. Termina cuando hay signos visibles de desgaste o dafio en la superficie de los guantes o cuando cualquier capa de los guantes esta rota o blanqueada
- Para el opacado durante la prueba de resistencia al corte, los resultados de la prueba de cobre son solo indicativos, mientras que la prueba de resistencia al corte del TDM es el resultado de rendimiento de referencia.
C). Limpieza y mantenimiento
- NO escurra ni gire. Deje que la linea de los guantes se seque a temperatura ambiente. Aseglrese de que esté completamente seco antes de usarlo. NO utilice productos quimicos i objetos afilados para limpiar los
guantes.
DJ. Almacenamiento
- Mantener alejado de la luz solar directa. Almacenar en un lugar fresco y seco.
- Mantener alejado de objetos calientes y llamas.
E). Vida atil
- Lavida dtil depende de la intensidad de uso y el grado de desgaste en las areas de aplicacion respectivas [hasta un méximo de 2 afios a partir de la fecha de produccién). Fecha de produccién marcada en la etiqueta
de lavado.
- NO utilice los guantes cuando haya signos visibles de desgaste o dafios en la superficie.
F). Eliminacién
- Los guantes usados pueden estar contaminados con materiales infecciosos u otros materiales peligrosos. Deseche los guantes de acuerdo con la normativa medioambiental local.

Examen de tipo UE emitido por:

TOV Rheintand LA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Organisma notificado No: 0197

Declaracion de conformidad de la UE
Puede obtener la Declaracion de conformidad de la UE en: www.hendi.com

Cumple los requisitos de las normas y normativas técnicas enumeradas a continuacion
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Exencion de responsabilidad
“HENDI" no se hace responsable de los dafios resultantes del uso de los guantes contrarios al propésito o contrarios a las instrucciones anteriores. Utilice los guantes como se describe anteriormente Gnicamente.

Fabricante:

HENDIB.V.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31317 681 040

catll Correo electrénico: infoghendi.eu
EN 388: 2016 Navod na pougitie ochrannych rukavic certifikacnej kategdrie Il podta nariadenia o osobnych ochrannych pomdckach (EU) 2016/425
A1 -2.018 Rukavice odolné voci porezaniu, certifikované - sada 2 ks., ¢. HENDI 556641
Dostupna velkost: 8/ L (minimalna dizka rukavic: 240 mm]
Dexterita: Urovei
Pred pouzitim rukavic si pozorne pre¢itajte tieto pokyny
Al. Pouzitie
- Tieto rukavice sil navrhnuté tak, aby poskytovali ochranu rik pri manipulacii s ostrymi éepelami, ako sit kuchynské noze, v profesionalnej kuchyni.
- Rukavice st doplnené o nizéie uvedeny piktogram, ktory je v slade s nariadenim o osobnych ochrannych prostriedkoch [EU) 2016/425.
- Rozsah achrany zodpoveda strednjm mechanickym rizikam podta eurcpskej normy EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
3242D - Rukavice noste spravne. Mala by zakryvat celi oblast rik a mala by byt pretiahnuta cez zapstie.
BJ. Bezpecnostné opatrenie na pouZitie
- Pred pouzitim skontrolujte, i nie s poskodené alebo &i nie si narusené. NENOSTE poskodené rukavice a musia sa wymenit, pretoze z neposkytuji dostatoéni ochranu!
Odolnost proti odieraniu - Nikdy nepouzivajte tieto rukavice s chemikaliami, pretoze to strati ich ochranné viastnosti.
Test Coupe: Odpor rezania Zepele - Rukavice NEPOSKYTUU ochranu pred chemikaliami, horticimi tekutinami, olejmi alebo tukmi,
Odolnost?voéi ropztrhnutiu P - NEPOUZIVAJTE v blizkosti otvoreného ohia!
Odolnost voti prepichnutiu - NEPOUZIVAJTE rukavice v blizkosti pohyblivjch Easti stroja!
TDM: Odol prepic N - Zivot rukavic zdvisi od pouitia. Ko sa, ked'si na povrchu rukavic viditelné znamby opotrebovania alebo po3kodenia alebo ked je rozbité alebo bieli akakolvek vrstva rukavic.
: Odolnost proti prerezaniu - Pri tuposti pocas testu rezistencie st vysledky kupé testu iba orientaéné, zatial co test rezistencie TOM je referennjm vysledkom vjkonnosti.
cl. Gistenie a udriba
- NEZMYKAJTE ani NEOTACAJTE. Rukavice nechajte vyschnit pri izbove; teplote. Pred pouZitim sa uistite, Ze je tplne suchy. Na Cistenie rukavic NEPOUZIVAJTE Ziadne chemikalie ani predmety s ostrymi hranami
D). Skladovanie
. | . . . - Uchvévajte mimo priameho slnecného svetla. Skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste.
Kritéria testu podla Uroven vykonu - Uchovavajte mimo dosahu hordicich predmetov a otvoreného ohiia
. . E). Zivotnost
EN 38,8' 2016,+ A1', 2018 . B 1 2 3 4 5 x - Zivotnost zavisi od intenzity pouzivania a stupfia opotrebovania v prislusnych oblastiach aplikécie (max. 2 roky od datumu vyroby). Datum vjroby je vyznaceny na 3titku umyvacieho prostriedku.
Odolnost proti abrazivnym tétkam [pocet rubinov] 100500 2000 8000 - NEPOUZIVAJTE rukavice, ak st na povrchu viditelné znamky opotrebovania alebo poskodenia.
Test Coupe: Odpor rezania cepele (index) 2 25 5 10 20 F). Likvidacia
Odolnost voti roztrhnutiu (newtony) 025 50 75 - Pouité rukavice mozu byt kontaminované infekénymi alebo injmi nebezpecnjmi materialmi. Likvidécia rukavic v silade s miestnymi predpismi o ochrane Zivotného prostredia
Odolnost voci prepichnutiu (newtony) 20 60 100 150 Typové skigka EU vydan:
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Niirnberg, Germany
, . i Cislo notifikovaného organu: 0197
TDM: Odolnost proti prerezaniu A B C D E F
. 2 5 10 15 22 30 Vyhldsenie o zhode EU
(EN IS0 13997: 1999) Vyhldsenie o zhode pre EU si mdZete vyZiadat na adrese: www.hendi.com
Vykonnostna Groven roztocov/rukavice plati len pre celé rozto¢ vratane vietkych vrstiev. Spiia poziadavky nitsie uvedenjch noriem a technickjch predpisov
v / P P v EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN S0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.
Informécie o Cisteni a datum vyroby: Pozrite si titok na pranie s vyrobkom. Odmietnutie zodpovednosti
“HENDI nie je zodpovedny za $kody sposobené pouzivanim rukavic v rozpore s icelom alebo pokynmi uvedenymi vysie. Rukavice pouzivajte len podla vySSie uvedeného opisu.
Zivotnost: 2 rokov
Originalne balenie si uschovajte na prepravu. Vyrobca:
Hendi B.V.
Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
catll

Tel: +31 317 681 040
Email: infoahendi.eu 6



EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018
3242D
Slldstyrke é
: Skaer d: d
Mods!andsdygtlghed over for térer
Punktur
TDM: Skeer
Testkriterier i henhold til Praestationsniveau
EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Slidstyrke (antal gnidninger) 100 500 2000 8000
Coupe-test: Modstandsdygtighed over for skareblad (indeks) 1,2 25 5 10 20
Modstandsdygtig over for tarer (newtoner) 0 25 50 75
Punkteringsmodstand (newtons) 20 60 100 150
TDM: Skaremodstand A B C D E F
(EN IS0 13997: 1999) pos sz

Ydelsesniveauet for vanter/handsker gaelder kun for hele vanten, inklusive alle lag.

Renggri plysni og pr Se vaskeetiketten med produktet.

Levetid: 2 &r

Behold original emballage til transport. c
catll

Brugervejledning til besky dsker i certificeri illi henhold til PPE-reguleringen (EU) 2016/425
Skerefaste handsker, certificeret - st med 2 stk., HENDI nr. 556641

Tilgeengelig storrelse: 8/ L (minimum handskelzengde: 240 mm

Smidighed: Niveau 5

Lzes denne vejledning omhyggeligt, for du bruger handsker

A). Brug

- Disse handsker er designet tl at give handbeskyttelse ved handtering af skarpe knive, .eks. kekkenknive til professionel brug i kakkenet

- Handsker ledsages af nedenstéende piktogram, som er i overensstemmelse med forordning (EU) 2016/425

- Beskyttelsesomfanget svarer til mellemstore mekaniske risici i henhold til den europzeiske standard EN 388:2016+A1:2018.

- Brug handskerne korrekt. Den skal daekke hele hindomradet og trekkes over handleddet.

Forholdsregler ved brug

- Inspicér for eventuelle defekter eller defekter for brug. Bzer IKKE beskadigede handsker og skal udskiftes, da de ikke lengere giver tilstrazkkelig beskyttelse!
- Brug aldrig disse handsker sammen med kemikalier, da de mister deres beskyttende egenskaber.

- Handskerne yder IKKE beskyttelse mod kemikalier, varme vaesker, olier eller fed.

- MA IKKE bruges i naerheden af ben ild!

- BRUG IKKE handsker i nzerheden af maskindele i bevaegelse!

- Handskernes levetid afhaenger af brug. Den slutter, nar der er synlige tegn pd slid eller skader p& handskernes overflade, eller nér et af handskernes lag er braekket eller bleget
- Ved slovering under er coup ne kun vejledende, mens TDM er refer

Rengaring og vedligeholdelse

- Vrid eller drej IKKE. Lad handskerne torre ved stuetemperatur. Sorg for, at det er helt tort for brug. Brug IKKE kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengoring af handskerne.
Opbevaring

- Ma ikke udszettes for direkte sollys. Opbevares koligt og tort

- Holdes vaek fra varme genstande og aben ild.

=)

2 e

£). Brugstid
- Levetiden afhaenger af brugsintensiteten og slidstyrken i de respektive anvendelsesomrader [op til maks. 2 &r fra p Pr er angivet pa vaskemaerket.
- Brug IKKE handskerne, nar der er synlige tegn pa slid eller skader p3 overfladen.

F). Bortskaffelse
- Brugte handsker kan viere kontamineret med smittefarlige eller andre farlige materialer. Bortskaf i med lokale

EU-typeafpravning udstedt af:
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Niirnberg, Germany
Anmeldt organnr.: 0197

EU-overensstemmelseserklzring
Du kan f& EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringen pé: www.hendi.com

Den opfylder kravene i nedenstaende standarder og tekniske forskrifter
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN ISO 21420:2020.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse
"HENDI" er ikke ansvarlig for skader, der skyldes brug af handskerne i strid med formalet eller i strid med ovenstende anvisninger. Brug kun handskerne som beskrevet ovenfor.

Producent:

HENDIB.V.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
TU: +31 317 681 040

Email: info@hendi.eu

SUOMALAINEN

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018
3242D
L Yy
Coupe-testi: Terdn viillonkestavyys
Y avyy
Punktion kestavyy
TDM: Viiltokestavyy
Testikriteerit standardin Suorituskykytaso
EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Hankauskestavyys (hankausmaara) 100 500 2000 8000
Coupe-testi: Teran viillonkestavyys (indeksi) 12025 5 10 20
Kyynelnesteenkestavyys [newtonia) 0 25 50 75
Punktiokestavyys [newtonit) 20 60 100 150
TDM: Viiltokestavyys A B C D E F
(EN IS0 13997: 1999) ros s %
Kénsien/kisinei suorif koskee vain koko kintaa, mukaan lukien kaikki kerrokset.

Puhdistustiedot ja valmistuspdivamaara: Katso tuotteen mukana toimitettua pesumerkintaa.

Kayttdika: 2 vuotta

Sailyta alkuperdinen pakkaus kuljetusta varten. c €

catll

Kéyttdohje sertifikaattiluokan Il suojakésineille PPE-asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 mukaisesti
Viiltosuojakasineet, sertifioitu - 2 kpl:n sarja, HENDI nro 556641

Kaytettavissa oleva koko: 8 / L [kisineen vahimmaispituus: 240 mm]
Katevyys: Taso 5
Lue nama ohjeet huolellisesti ennen késineiden kayt
Al Kaytts
- Namé kasineet on suunniteltu suojaamaan késié kasia kisiteltéessa tervia teria, kuten keittioveitsia ammattikeittioss
- Kasineiden mukana tulee alla oleva kuva, joka vastaa henkilonsuojaimia koskevaa asetusta (EU) 2016/425,
- Suojauksen laajuus vastaa keskisuuria mekaanisia riskejs eurooppalaisen standardin EN 388:2016+A1:2018 mukaisesti.
- Kayta kasineita oikein. Sen tulee peittaa koko kasialue ja vetd se ranteen yli
BJ. Kayttson littyvit varotoimet
- Tarkasta ennen kéytto3, ettei laitteessa ole vikoja tai puutteita. ALA Kayts vahingoittuneita kisineit, ja ne on vaihdettava, koska ne eivat ensé tarjoa riittévaa suojaal
- Atz koskaan kayta nait kasineit kemikaalien kanssa, silla ne menettavat suojausominaisuutensa
- Kasineet EIVAT suojaa kemikaaleilta, kuumilta nesteilts, oljyilta tai rasvoilta.
- ALA kéyts avotulen lahells!
- ALA kayts kasineit koneen liikkuvien osien Lahells!
- Kasineiden kayttoika riippuu kytosta. Se padttyy, kun kisineiden pinnalla on nakyvi kulumisen tai vaurioiden merkkeja tai kun kisineiden jokin kerros on rikkoutunut tai valkaistu.
- Jos testi on tylsa leikkausresistanssitestin aikana, coupe-testin tulokset ovat vain viitteellisi, kun taas TOM: on viitesuor
C). Puhdistus ja huolto
- ALA vasinna tai vaann. Anna kasineiden linjan kuivua huoneenlammassa. Varmista, etta laite on taysin kuiva ennen kiytt6a. Kisineiden puhdistamiseen EI SAA Kayttis kemikaaleja tai teravareunaisia esineits.
D). Siilytys
- Suojattava suoralta auringonvalolta. Sailyta viiledissa ja kuivassa paikassa
- Pida kaukana kuumista esineista ja avotulesta.
E). Kayttika
- Kayttoika riippuu ja (enintéan 2 vuotta on merkitty
- ALA kayts kasineita, jos niiden pinnassa on nakyvia kulumisen tai vaurioiden merkkejs.
F). Havittaminen
- Kaytetyt kiisineet voivat olla tartuntavaarallisten tai muiden materiaalien Kasineiden

paikallisten ymparistsmaaraysten mukaisesti.

EU-tyyppitarkastuksen o julkaissut:
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Iimoitetun laitoksen nro: 0197

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
EUn saa hendi.com

Se thyttsa alla lueteltujen standardien ja teknisten mairsysten vaatimukset
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN 1S0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Vastuuvapauslauseke
"HENDI" ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat kisineiden kaytdsts, joka ei ole edells olevien ohjeiden mukainen tai niiden vastainen. Kyt kisineita vain edell3 kuvatulla tavalla

Valmistaja:

HENDI B.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Puhelin: +31 317 481 040

SahkBposti: infoehendi.eu

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

Slltestyrke é ‘ ‘

Punkteri

Testkriterier i henhold til Ytelsesniva

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1.2 3 4 5 x

Slitasjemotstand (antall gnissing) 100 500 2000 8000

Kupétest: Bladkuttmotstand (indeks) 225 5 10 20

Rivemotstand (newton) 025 5 75

Punkteringsmotstand (newton) 200 60 100 150

TDM : Kuttmotstand A B b E F
205 10 15 2 %

(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

Ytelsesnivaet il vottene/hanskene gjelder kun for hele votten, inkludert alle lag.
Rengjgringsinformasjon og produksjonsdato: Se vaskeetiketten med produktet.
Levetid: 2 ar

Ta vare pa originalemballasjen for transport. C

catll

g for verneh i sertifiseril i Il i henhold til PVU-forordning (EU) 2016/425
Kuttehansker sertifisert - sett med 2 stk., HENDI nr. 556641

Tilgjengelig starrelse: 8 / L [minimum hanskelengde: 240 mm)
Fingerferdighet: Niva 5
Les disse instruksjonene noye for du bruker hanskene
Al Bruk
- Disse hanskene er designet for  gi handbeskyttelse ved handtering av skarpe blader, slik som kjgkkenkniver i profesjonelt kjokkenbruk.
- Hanskene er ledsaget av piktogrammet nedenfor som i samsvar med reguleringen for personlig verneutstyr (EU) 2016/425
- Beskyttelsesomfanget tilsvarer middels mekanisk risiko i henhold til den europeiske standarden EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- Bruk hanskene riktig. Den skal dekke hele handomradet og trekkes over handleddet.
BJ. Forholdsregler ved bruk
- For bruk mé det inspiseres for eventuelle defekter eller feil. IKKE bruk skadde hansker og mé byttes ut da de ikke lenger gir tilstrekkelig beskyttelse!
- Bruk aldri disse hanskene med kjemikalier, da de vil miste sine beskyttelsesegenskaper.
- Hanskene beskytter IKKE mot kjem\kal\er varme vasker, oljer eller fett.
- MA IKKE brukes i naerheten av 4pne flammer!
- IKKE bruk hansker i naerheten av bevegelige maskindeler!
- Hanskenes levetid avhenger av bruken. Den avsluttes ndr det er synlige tegn p3 slitasje eller skade p3 hanskenes overflate eller nr et lag med hansker er adelagt eller bleket.
- For slavhet under kuttmotstandstesten er kupétestresultatene kun indikative, mens TDM er 8
CJ. Rengjoring og vedlikehold
- IKKE vri eller vri. La hanskene tarke i romtemperatur. Sorg for at produktet er helt tort for bruk. IKKE bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander til rengjoring av hanskene.
DJ. Lagring
- Holdes unna direkte sollys. Oppbevares pé et kjalig og tort sted.
- Holdes unna varme gjenstander og 3pen ild.
E). Levetid
- Levetiden avhenger av bruksintensiteten og slitasjegraden i de respektive bruksomradene opptil maks. 2 &r fra pr merket p3
- IKKE bruk hanskene nar det er synlige tegn ps slitasje eller skade p3 overflaten.
F). Avhending
- Brukte hansker kan vaere kontaminert med smittefarlige eller andre farlige materialer. Hanskene kasseres i henhold til lokale miljoforskrifter.

EU-typeundersokelse utstedt av:
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Teknisk kontrollorgan nr.: 0197

EU samsvarserklzring
Du kan f3 EU-samsvarserkleringen ps: www.hendi.com

Den oppfyller kravene i standardene og de tekniske forskriftene nedenfor
EN388:2014+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse
"HENDI" er ikke ansvarlig for skader som skyldes bruk av hanskene i strid med formalet eller i strid med instruksjonene ovenfor. Bruk hanskene som beskrevet ovenfor.

Produsent:
HENDIB.V.
Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands

Tif: +31317 681 040
E-post: info@hendi.eu 7

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

242D

3
Odpornost na abrazijo 4

Test kupeja: Odpornost na rez rezila
Odpornost na solze
Odpornost na punkcijo

TDM: Odpornost na rezanje

Testna merila v skladu z Raven zmogljivosti

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x

Odpornost na abrazijo (Stevilo rubljev) 100 500 2000 8000

Test kupeja: Odpornost na rez rezila (indeks) 12 25 5 10 20

Odpornost na solze [newtons) 0 25 5 75

Odpornost na punkeijo (newtoni) 20 40 100 150

TDM: Odpornost na rezanje A B C D E F
2 5 10 15 22 30

(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

Raven zmogljivosti pric/zamaskov velja samo za celotno prico, vkljuéno z vsemi plastmi.

SLOVENSCINA

Navodila za uporabnika za zatitne rokavice kategorije certifikata Il v skladu z Uredbo 0Z0 (EU) 2016/425
Odrezajte odporne rokavice, certificirane - komplet 2 kosov., 5t. 556641

Razpolojiva velikost: 8/ L [najmanjéa dolzina rokavic: 240 mm)
Spretnost: Stopnja 5
Pred uporabo rokavic natanéno preberite ta navodila.
Al. Uporaba
- Te rokavice 5o zasnovane tako, da zagotavljajo zaiito rok pri ravnanju z ostrimi rezili, kot so kuhinjski noi pri profesionalni uporabi v kuhinji
- Rokavice 50 opremljene s spodnjim piktogramom, ki je v skladu z uredbo o osebni varovalni opremi (EU) 2016/425
- Obseg zasite ustreza srednje mehanskim tveganjem v skladu z evropskim standardom EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- Pravilno nosite rokavice. Pokrijte celotno obmogje roke in ga povlecite cez zapestje.
8] Previdnostni ukrepi za uporabo
- Pred uporabo preglejte morebitne napake ali pomanjKljivosti. NE nosite poskodovanih rokavic in jin je treba zamenjati, ker ne zagotavljajo vet zadostne zaiite!
- Teh rokavic nikoli ne uporabljajte s kemikalijami, saj bodo izgubile svoje zasitne lastnosti
- Rokavice NE zagotavljajo zaite pred kemikalijami, vrocimi tekoginami, olji ali mastmi
- NE uporabljajte v blizini odprtega ognjal
- NE uporabljajte rokavic v blizini gibljivih delov strojal
- Rokavice 0 odvisne od uporabe. Konéa se, ko o na povrsini rokavic vidni znaki obrabe ali poskodb ali ko je katera koli plast rokavic zlomljena ali beljena
a dolgocasje med preskusom odpornosti na rezanje so rezultati preskusa kupe le okvirni, medtem ko je test odpornosti na rezanje TDM referencni rezultat uinkovitosti.
Zenje in vzdrievanje
- NE zavijajte ali zavijajte. Pustite, da se linija rokavic posusi pri sobni temperaturi. Pred uporabo se prepricajte, da je popolnoma suha. Za Eiécenje rokavic NE uporabljajte kemikalij li ostrih predmetov.
D). Shranjevanje
- lzogibajte se neposredni sonéni svetlobi. Shranjujte na hladnem suhem mest.
- Izogibajte se vroim predmetom in golemu plamenu
E). Zivljenjska doba
- Zivljenjska doba je odvisna od intenzivnosti uporabe in stopnje obrabe na ustreznih podrociih uporabe [do najvet 2 leti od datuma proizvodnje. Datum proizvodnje, oznaten na oznaki za pranje
- Rokavic NE uporabljajte, ¢e so na povrsini vidni znaki obrabe ali poskodb
F). Odstranjevanje
- Uporabljene rokavice so lahko kontaminirane z nalezljivimi ali drugimi nevarnimi snovmi. Odlaganje rokavic v skladu z lokalnimi okoljskimi predpisi

cl.

Pregled tipa EU, ki ga izda:
TOV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Niirnberg, Germany
t. priglagenega organa: 0197

Izjava EU o skladnosti
Izjavo o skladnosti EU lahko dobite na: www.hendi.com

Izpolnjuije zahteve spodaj navedenih standardov in tehnicnin predpisov
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN 150 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020)

Informacije o iscenju in datum proizvodnje: Glejte nalepko za pranje z izdelkom. Zavrnitev odgovornosti
“HENDI" ni odgovoren za 3kodo, ki nastane zaradi uporabe rokavic, ki so v nasprotju z namenom uporabe ali so v nasprotju z zgoraj navedenimi navodili. Rokavice uporabljajte le, kot je opisano zgoraj
Zivljenjska doba: 2 let .
Proizvajalec:
. N HENDI B.V.
Shranite originalno embalaZo za prevoz. Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 317 681 040
catll E-postni naslov: infoahendi.eu
EN 388: 2016 Anvéandarinstruktioner for sky dskar i certifieril i1l enligt PPE-férordningen (EU) 2016/425
+A1 -2.018 Skarbestandiga handskar, certifierade - set om 2 st., HENDI nr. 556641
Tillganglig storlek: 8 / L [lasklangd: 240 mm)
Fingerknsla: Niv3
Las dessa instruktioner noggrant innan du anvéinder handskar
A). Anvindning
- Dessa handskar ar utformade for att skydda handerna vid hantering av vassa blad, t.ex. kiksknivar vid professionellt kiksbruk.
- Handskar levereras med piktogram som ed forordningen om personlig (EV) 2016/425,
- Skyddets omfattning motsvarar medelhaga mekaniska risker enligt den europeiska standarden EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- Anvénd handskarna pa rétt satt. Den ska tacka hela handomrédet och dras éver handleden.

Coupe-test: Skir

Punkteri

TDM: Skér and

Testkriterier enligt Prestandaniva

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 1 2 3 4 5 x
Nétningsmotstand (antal gnidningar) 100 500 2000 8000
Coupe-test: Skarmotstand (index] 12 25 5 10 20
Rivmotstand (nyton) 025 50 75
Punkteringsmotstand (nyton] 200 60 100 150

TDM: Skirmotstand

(EN IS0 13997: 1999)

Prestandanivan fér vantarna/handskarna galler endast fér hela vanten, inklusive alla lager.
Rengéringsinformation och férebyggande induktionsdatum: Se tvattetiketten med produkten.

Livslangd: 2 &r

Behall originalfdrpackningen for transport. c €

catll

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

T Ha abpasus
Tec'r Ha Coupe: YcToiunBOCT Ha
pAi3aHe Ha ocTpueTo
YcToitumBOCT Ha CKbCBaHe

Yc THa
AOCTABKA: Ycton

T Ha pszaHe

KpMTepvm 3a U3NuUTBaHe B

CbOTBETCTBUE C HuBo Ha E¢EKTVIBHOCT

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 12 3 4 5 x
Yeroityusoct Ha abpaswst (Bpoii Ha TopaHwsiTal 100 500 2000 8000

Tecr wa Coupe: YcToiiumBoc Ha pasake Ha ocTpuero (ukpekcupare) 12 25 5 10 20
ConpoTvenexme Ha cbnaute (HosuHM) 0 25 50 75
Conpotveneme npu nywKuyst (komnpecopy) 20 40 100 150

JIOCTABKA: YcToiiuMBOCT Ha pA3aHe A B C D E F
(EN IS0 13997: 1999) 25 100 15 2 %

Jal

HuBoTo Ha TeNHOCT Ha mitts/g 3
BCUUKM CrioeBe.

caMo 3a uenua mitt, BKNlouNTENHO

WHcpopMauys 3a nouncTsaHe 1 AaTa Ha NPOAYKUMSA: BikTe eTuKeTa 3a M3MMBaHe ¢ NpopykTa.

MpoAbMKUTENHOCT Ha XMBOTa: 2 TOAUHM

C iTe opuri 3a TPaHCNopTHP

catll

BJ. Férsiktighetsatgarder vid anvindning
- Inspektera fore anvandning for defekter eller defekter. Anvénd INTE skadade handskar och de mste bytas ut eftersom de inte lingre ger tillrackligt skydd!
- Anvénd aldrig dessa handskar med kemikalier eftersom de forlorar sina skyddsegenskaper.
- Handskarna ger INTE skydd mot kemikalier, heta vatskor, oljor eller fetter.
- ANVAND INTE i nérheten av 6ppen eld!
- Anvénd INTE handskar i narheten av rérliga maskindelar!
- Handskarnas livslangd beror pa anvandning Den slutar nér det finns synliga tecken p slitage eller skador pa handskarnas yta eller nar ndgot lager av handskarna ar trasigt eller blek.
- For sléhet under testet av skarmotstand &r coupe-testresultaten endast indikativa medan testet for TDM-skarmotstand &r referensprestandaresultatet.
C). Rengbring och underhall
- Vrid eller vrid INTE. L3t handskens slang torka i rumstemperatur. Se till att den &r helt torr fore anvandning. Anvénd INTE kemikalier eller vassa foremal for rengéring av handskarna.
D). Férvaring
- Skyddas fran direkt solljus. Férvaras svalt och torrt.
- Hall borta frén heta foremal och dppen (3ga.
E). Livslangd
- Livslangden beror pa i respektive applicer
- Anvénd INTE handskarna om det finns synliga tecken pé slitage eller skador pé ytan.
F). Kassering
- Anvénda handskar kan vara kontaminerade med smittsamma eller andra farliga material. Kassera handskarna enligt lokala miljobestammelser.

(upp till 2 &r frén p angivet p&

EU-typkontroll utférdad av:

TOV Rheintand LA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nirnberg, Germany
Anmélt organ nr: 0197

EU-forsakran om overensstimmelse
Du kan f& EU-férsikran om dverensstdmmelse pa: www.hendi.com

Den uppfyller kraven i nedanstéende standarder och tekniska foreskrifter
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

Ansvarsfriskrivning
“HENDI" &r inte ansvarigt for skador till fljd av anvéindning av handskarna som strider mot syftet eller mot ovanstiende instruktioner. Anvénd endast handskarna enligt beskrivningen ovan.

Tillverkare:

HENDIB.Y.

Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31317 681 040

E-post: infoahendi.eu

BbJIFAPCKU

MHCTpyKuuK 3a noTpe6uTens 3a 3aLMTHU PbKABULM OT KaTeropus 3a ceptuduuupane |l cornacHo Pernament (EC) 2016/425 otHocko JINC
YcToiiunen Ha nopsssaHe p ceprt - 10T 2 6p., HENDI No 556641

Mpepnaran paamep: 8/ L [Mukimania gomxuka Ha pokasuupe: 260 mm)
CpuHoct: Hugo 5
Mpovetete Tean npeau aa PpbKaBULM
Al. M3nonssane
- Teau pbkasuLyt ca NOEKTMPaHY [12 OCHTYPSBAT 3aLIATa Ha PLieTe Npy PaBoTa ¢ OCTPU HOXOBE, KTO KyXHEHCKI HOXOB, NP NPOGECHOHaNHa YNOTpeba B KyXHATa.
- PoKaBULyTe Ca NPAIPYXeHY OT MUKTOTpamaTa Mo-RoAy, KOATO € 8 CboTBeTcTave ¢ Pernament [EC) 2016/425 0THOCHO MMdHTE NpeANasHyt CpeACTea
- 06xBaTbT Ha 3alywTaTa CbOTBETCTBA Ha CPEAHM MEXaHWYHH PUCKOBE CbrnacHo eponeiickua cranaapT EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
- Hocere pukasiure npasunko. Tpab8a 43 NOKpHe UANaTa OBNACT Ha PLKaTa U A3 C& UILHPNa Haf KHTKaTa
B). Mpeanasty mepky npu ynoTpeba
- Mpey ynotpeba nposepete 3a fedekTn wnn AedexTi. HE HOCeTe NOBPeREHM PKasMLY 1 TPABEA A2 T/ NOIMeHSTe, Thil KaTO Te BeYe He OCUTYPABAT A0CTaTSYH 3aLLuTal
- HUKOra He U3NoN38aiiTe Te3u PLKABULLM C XMMUKANW, Thil KaTo TOBA LE M3ry6W 3aLLMTHATe UM CBOICTBA.
- Pukasuuye HE 0cUrypsisaT 3alliaTa CpeLily XMMHKaNW, Fopelilt TEHHOCT, MACNa WA Ma3HMHW
- HE wanonasaitre 6130 Ao oTkpUT nnameK!
- HE u3non3saiite pukasuum B 61130CT 40 ABWXEILM C& MAWMHHN yacTh!
- KMBOTST Ha pbKasMuyTe 338UCK 0T yNoTpeBaTa. T9 3aBLPILIEA, KOTATO MMa BURUMIU NDUSHALL Ha USHOCBZHE WN MOBPEIa Ha NOBLDXHOCTTA Ha PLKABLUTE WM KOTATO HAKAKLE CAOV OT PEKABALIMTE & CuyneH Mnk
36eneH.
- 3 3aTBNABAHE N0 BPEMe Ha TeCTa 3a YCTOMUMBOCT Ha PA3AHE, P3YATATHTe OT TECTa 3a KyNle Ca CaMO OpUEHTUPOBLUHH, AOKATO TECTBT 33 YCTOMMMBOCT Ha pe3uTa Ha TOM e peepeHTHIR pesynTaT 3a NPOM3BORUTENHOCT.
BJ. Mouncreane u nopapbxka
- HE u3cTuckBaiTe iu ycyksaiiTe. OcTageTe pbkasuuTe 4 M3CHXHAT Ha CTaiina TemnepaTypa. [peau ynoTpe6a ce yaepeTe, Ye & HambAHo cyxa, HE 3N03aiTe XMMMKaN WM OCTPH NPEAMETH 33 NIOYUCTBAHE Ha
prKasiuyTe.
T). Coxpanenme
- [1a ce nasu or npsiKa CTbHuesa caeTnvHa. ChxpaHaBaliTe Ha XABAHO M CYXO MACTO.
- [IpbXTe Aaney oT ropewyu NPeAMETY U OTKPUT NNaMBK,
[1). EKcnoaTaumoneH cpok
- CpokeT Ha 33BMCH o7 Ta Ha
oTBenA3aHa BLPYY ETUKETa 32 NpaKe.
- HE u3non3saiiTe pLKasuLiATe, KOTaTo UMa BURMMI NPUSHAL Ha USHOCERHE MW NOBPEA Ha NOBLPXHOCTTa.
E) Msxeupnsve
- V13n0N383HATe PEKABULLY MOFaT A3 6LAAT 3aMBPCEHM € MHGEKUMO3HI WM APYTU ONACHH MATepHaH. M3XBLpASHe Ha PEKABULUTE B CHOTBETCTBYE C MECTHUTE eKONOrHUKH pa3nopenti.

W CTENEHTa Ha M3HOCBAHE B CLOTBETHMTE 06NACTI Ha NpUNOXeHHe (30 MAKCHMyM 2 FOMHM OT AaTaTa Ha NPou3BOACTBO). [lata Ha NPOM3BOACTEO,

Mpernes T EC, u3gaaeH o:
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nisrnberg, Germany
Horuguuupan No ka opras: 0197

EC flexnapauns 3a choTaercrae
Moxere aa nonyuve EC [leknapausra 3a choTaercrave Ha: www.hendi.com

0TroBaps Ha M3MCKBaHWATA Ha NOCOYEHUTE NO-RONY CTAHAAPTH U TEXHUYECKY PernaMeHTH
EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN IS0 13997:1999, EN IS0 21420:2020.

07Ka3 o oTroBOpHOCT
“HENDI" He Hock OTFOBOPHOCT 3a LieTH, fp ot va pOTHBOP!

Ha ienTa Wi NPOTUBOPEYaLLM Ha FOPHHTE HHCTPYKLMM. M3n0n3BaliTe PoKaBUATE CaMO KaKTO & ONACaHO fo-Tope.

MpoussoguTen:
ENDIB.V.
Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands

Ten: +31317 681 040
Wein: infoghendi.eu 8



PYCCKUI

EN 388: 2016
+A1:2018

3242D

I'Ipolmocn: Ha UcTupaHue 4
W Conp

MpoyHOCTL Ha pa3pbis
Mp NPOYHOCTL
TDM: Conpor

Kputepuu ucnbitaHuit cornacHo NapameTpbl

EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 12 3 4 5 x
MpouHocTs Ha uctuparme (kon-8o npoxogos) 100 500 2000 8000
Wenbitanus: ConpoTueneye pesauio (Hpekc) 12 25 8 020
Mpo4HoCTb Ha paspeie (HbioToHbI) 10 25 50 75

MMpobuHas Npo4HOCTb (HbloTOHSI) 20 60 100 150

TDM: ConpoTuBneHmne pe3aHuto A B C D E F
(EN IS0 13997: 1999) pos sz

YpoBeHb 3 $eKTUBHOCTU pyKaBuL/nepyaTok NpUMeHUM TONbKO KO BCeW pyKaBuLie, BKloYas Bce
YPOBHU.

Wudopmauma 06 ouncTke 1 aata npoaykumm: CM. 3TUKETKY Ha CTUPKE C NPOAYKTOM.

Instruction & Uutilisateur pour les gants de protection de certification catégorie Il selon la Législation PPE (EU) 2016/425

MepuaTtku, ycroit K - T 13 2 wr., N0 HENDI 556641

P , CEpTUY P

JocTynHbii pasmep: 8/ L (unsumansHas pavia nepyarok: 240 u)
TnbKocTb: YposeHs 5
Mpexce yew uc
Al cnons3osanue
- [laHHble NepyaTkM NPEAHA3HAYEHsI ANA 3ALLMTSI PyK NpU PaBOTe C OCTPLIMM NE3BHAMM, HANPHME, NPy PaBOTE C KyXOHHBIMM HOXaMM Ha NPOGECCHOHANBHOM KyXHe.
- K nepuaTkam npuaraeTcs Cneylowan nuKTorpamMa, CooTeeTcTayiowan PernamenTy EC o cpeacTeax uHaMBUAyanbHoi 3auTe 2016/425.
- YpOBEHb 3aL4¥THI COOTBETCTBYET CPEAHEMY MEXaHHECKOMY PUCKY COTTIacHO esponiefickomy cTangapry EN 388:2016+A1:2018
- Hapesaiire nepyaTki Hapnexalm 06pasom. OH 0MXEH NOKPLIBAT BCIO 0BNACTS KCTI 1 HAREBATLCA Ha 3ANACTbE.
B). Mepsl NpeAoCTopoXHOCT
- Mepen HCNoAb30BaKMeM CeyeT NPOBECT MPOBEPKY Ha Hanuute AedekTos 1 nospexaeui. SAMIPELLAETCS ucnofis308aTs NoBpeXAeHHbIe MepyaTkH. ECAU NEpYaTki He 0BeCnedmBaloT AOCTATONHYIO ATy, UX
cnenyer amennTs!
- BaNpelLIaETCA MCNON530BaT 3TH NEPHaTKyt /U1 PABOTH! C XMMUYECKUMM BELLIECTBAMM, NIOTOMY 4TO B 3TOM CAy4ae OHM NIOTEPAIOT C0M 3aLLUTHbIe CBOMCTEA
- Mepuatkw HE 0Becneuvsaior alLiuTy OT XAMAHECKIAX BEULIECTB, FODSHMX KIIKOCTeH, Macna WAH XHpa.
- BANPELLAETCA ncnonb3osaTh B6nM3N 0TKpbITOro ora!
- BATPELLIAETCS! MCnos308aTh NepYaTKH PALOM C ABMXYUMUCA AETaNAMM 0B0pyR0BaHUS!
- CPpOK CAyX6bi NepyaTOK 33BHCHT OT MCMONIb30BaHMA. CPOK CAYXGbl CHUTAETCS 3aBEPLIEHHbIM NpH OBHApyXeHHU BAMMbIX PUHAKOB U3HOCA WAU MIOBPEXAEHWA Ha NOBEPXHOCTH NEPYaTOK N B CAy4ae HapyWEHUs WIH
UCTUPaHUA 3aLUMTHOTO CAOS! Ha NOBEPXHOCTA NEPUATOK.
- [1n9 TYNOCTU BO BPeMS UCMbITaHUS Ha CONPOTMBNEHME NOPE3y Pe3yNsTaTl UCTBITAHWS Ha CapuBaHye ABNAIOTCA OPUEHTUPOBOUHEIMM, B TO BPEMA KaK UCTIBITaHe Ha CONpoTMBAEHHe nopesy TOM SBNSIETCA TaoHHEIM
pe3ynsTatom
C). OuvicTka u ofcayxusanme
- HE CleyeT BLIXMMATb WY BIKpY4MBaTH nepuaTku. llepuaTkit CReayeT CywwTs NP KOMHATHO! TeMnepaType. Mepe UCAb30BaHMEM CIeAYET YBeAUTLCS, 4TO OHI MOHOCTHI0 BbicylieHsl. HE cneayeT ucnonb3osats
79 OYUCTKY NEPYATOK XAMUYECK/tE BELIECTBa WnU OCTPEIE NPEAMETHI.
D). Xparenne
- [lepXaTh BAaNY OT NPAMbIX COMHEYHbIX Nydeii. XpaHWTs B CyXOM NPOXBAHOM MeCTe
- [lepXaTs 8121V OT FOPS4YIX NPEAMETOB 1 OTKPLITOTO OTHS.
E). Cpok akcnnyataunn

nepuatku, P B

- Cpox 3asmcuT o7 " 1t Crenexw H3Hoca npw a0 2 ner c gatsl ). fara
- BATIPELLIAETCS! MCTIOns308aTb MepsaTkH NpH HATHA MM BHAHMSIX CTER0B HIHOCA WTH TOBPEXAEHHi Ha TOBEPXHOCTH

Fl. Yiwansauun
- BbiBLUMe 8 YTIOTPEGAEHHU MEpIaTKH MOTYT BT 3aTPA3HEHS! UHGEKLIMOHHSIMU HTH HHbIMI OMACHSIMH MaTEPHaTaMH, YTWTH3AUA MEpUATOK AOMXHA COOTBETCTBOBATb MECTHbIM HOPMaH 0XPaHbI OKPYXloLeH CPpegsi

YKa3aHa Ha APALIKE C yKa3aHNAMU N0 04CTKE.

Tun uccnenosanms EC:

TOV Rheinland LGA Products 6mbH
Tillystrasse 2, 90431 Nurnberg, Germany
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07TKa3 0T OTBETCTBEHHOCTH

MpoOAOAXUTENBHOCTb XU3HM: 2 NeT - =
HENDI He HeceT oTaeTCTBEHHOCTA 32 yliepb, CeRsaHHBIi ¢ NepuaToK He o WK & Hapywenve TlepuaTkun CnefyeT MCMoNs308aTh TONbKO ONMCAHHbIM Bbile
obpazom.
CoxpaHuTe OpUriHaNbHYI0 YNakoBKy ANs TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA.
catll NpoussouTens:
HENDIB.V.
Innovatielaan 6, 6745 XW De Klomp, The Netherlands
Tel: +31317 681 040
Email: info@hendi.eu
GB: Note: This manual is translated from English using Al and machine translations. EE: Markus. Kdesolev juhend on tdlgitud inglise keelest, kasutades Al ja masinate tolkeid.
DE: Hinweis: Dieses Handbuch wird mithilfe von KI und maschinellen Ubersetzungen aus dem Englischen iibersetzt. LV: Piezime: 57 rokasgramata no anglu valodas tiek tulkota, izmantojot maksliga intelekta un maginlasamos tulkojumus.
NL: Opmerking: Deze handleiding is vertaald vanuit het Engels met behulp van Al en machinevertalingen. LT: Pastaba. Sis vadovas idverstas i$ angly kalbos naudojant dirbtinio intelekto ir maginos vertimus.
PL: Uwaga: Niniejsza instrukcja zostata przettumaczona z jezyka angielskiego przy uzyciu sztucznej inteligencji i ttumaczen PT: Nota: Este manual é traduzido a partir de inglés utilizando IA e traducdes de maquinas.
maszynowych. ES: Nota: Este manual esta traducido al inglés mediante Ay traducciones automaticas.

FR: Remarque : Ce manuel est traduit de ['anglais a Uaide de [1A et des traductions automatiques.
IT: Nota: Questo manuale é tradotto dallinglese utilizzando U'lA e le traduzioni automatiche.

SK: Pozndmka: Tato prirucka je prelozena z anglictiny pomocou Ul a strojovych prekladov.
DK: Bemaerk: Denne vejledning er oversat fra engelsk ved hjzelp af Al og maskinoversaettelser.

RO: Nota: Acest manual este tradus din limba engleza folosind Al si traduceri automate. Fl: Huomautus: Tama opas on kaannetty englanniksi tekoalya ja konekdanndksid kayttaen.
GR: Inpeiwon: To napov eyxetpidio peTagpazeral ano Ta ayyAka pe Tn xphon Al Kat JNXaviK@v HETaQPAoEmY. NO: Merk: Denne handboken oversettes fra engelsk ved bruk av Al og maskinoversettelser.
HR: Napomena: Ovaj prirucnik je preveden s engleskog na Ul i prijevoda sa strojeva. Sl: Opomba: Ta prirocnik je preveden iz angle$cine z uporabo umetne inteligence in strojnih prevodov.

[

N

: Poznamka: Tato pFirucka je prelozena z anglictiny pomoci umélé inteligence a strojového prekladu.

SE: Obs! Denna handbok &r dversatt frén engelska med Al och maskinéversattningar.

HU: Megjegyzés: Ez a kézikonyv angol nyelvr6l, mesterséges intelligenciaval és gépi forditassal késziilt. BG: 3abenexka: Tosa pbkoBOACTBO € MPeBEAEHO OT aHMMIACKU C NOMOLLTa Ha Al U MaluMHeH Npesoa.

UA: Mpumitka: Liei nocibHnk nepeknafaeTsecs 3 aHrIACLKOI MOBM 3a 10MOMOTOI0 WTYYHOO IHTENEKTY Ta MALUMHHOIO nepeknagy. RU: MpumMeyanme: 310 pyKOBOACTBO NepeBeaeHO C aHIMICKOro A3bIKa C UC| M P
GB: Changes, printing and typesetting errors reserved. LV: Izmainas, drukasana un tipu iestatisanas klidas rezervétas.

DE: Anderungen und Druckfehler vorbehalten. LT: Pakeitimai, spausdinimo ir spausdinimo klaidos yra rezervuotos.

NL: Wijzigingen en drukfouten voorbehouden.

PL: Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do zmian oraz btedow drukarskich w instrukcji.
FR: Variations et fautes d'impression réservés.

IT: Errori di cambiamenti, di stampa e di impaginazione riservati.

RO: Drepturi rezervate cu privire la modificari si greseli de imprimare.
GR: Me enupulagn alhayav, haBav ekTinwong kat oTolxeloBeaiac.

HR: PridrZane promjene, ispis i pogreSke u pisanju.

CZ: Zmény, chyby tisku a sazby vyhrazeny.

HU: Valtozasok, nyomtatasi és beallitasi hibak fenntartva.

UA: Nomunku 8 apyky Ta Apyky 36epexero.

EE: Muudatused, printimine ja kirjavead reserveeritud.
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PT: Alteracdes, impressao e erros de digitacao reservados.

ES: Cambios, errores de impresion y de tipo reservados.

SK: Zmeny, tla¢ a chyby preprudenia st vyhradené.

DK: A£ndringer, udskrivning og typeindstillingsfejl reserveret.

Fl: Muutokset, tulostus- ja kirjoitusvirheet pidatetaan.

NO: Feil ved endringer, utskrift og typeinnstiling reservert.

Sl: Spremembe, tiskanje in napake pri nastavljanju vtipkanja so rezervirane.
SE: Andringar, utskrift och instéllningsfel reserverade.

BG: 3anaseHu ca npoMeHu, NeyaT v TUMOBM MPeLLKA.

RU: M3MeHeHWs, neyaT 1 BepcTki OWMBKM 3aLuLiieHl.
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